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Begins January 16, 2015 at 15:00 (PST)

Africa

1602. ALGERIA: medal (76.55g), 1928, Esc. 154, 63mm, high relief
medal in aluminum bronze, large bust left with ANDRE LEBON
PARIS.1928 surrounding / man carrying vase near well with
Arabic text above and ANDRE LEBON PRESIDENT DV
CONSEIL S’ADMINISTRATION CREDIT FONCIER D’ALGERIE 
ET DE TVNISIE MCMII and COMMANDEVR DE LA LEGION
D’HONNEVR MCMXXVIII below, VF $110 - 130

Photo size reduced.

1603. ANGOLA: LOT of 5 coins, silver except for the last piece:
KM-21, 2 macutas 1783 (Fine), KM-32, 4 macutas 1796 (Fine),
KM-34, 8 macutas 1796 (VF-EF), KM-35, 2 macutas 1796 (VF), 
and KM-50.1, AE macuta with the counterstamp of 1837 on the
half macuta of 1763 (Fine), retail about $450, 
lot of 5 pieces $250 - 350

1604. BELGIAN CONGO: Leopold II, 1885-1909, centime, 1887,
KM-1, NGC graded UNC Brown $50 - 60

1605. BELGIAN CONGO: Leopold II, 1885-1909, centime, 1888,
KM-1, NGC graded MS63 BR $50 - 60

1606. BELGIAN CONGO: Leopold II, 1885-1909, 2 centimes, 1887,
KM-2, NGC graded MS65 RB $90 - 115

1607. BELGIAN CONGO: Leopold II, 1885-1909, 2 centimes, 1888,
KM-2, NGC graded MS66 BR $100 - 150

1608. BELGIAN CONGO: Leopold II, 1885-1909, 5 centimes, 1887,
KM-3, NGC graded MS64 BR $75 - 100

1609. BELGIAN CONGO: Leopold II, 1885-1909, 20 centimes, 1906, 
KM-11, very rare in this quality, NGC graded MS65 $250 - 350

1610. BELGIAN CONGO: Leopold II, 1885-1909, centime, 1919,
KM-15, NGC graded MS64 RB $50 - 60

1611. BELGIAN CONGO: Leopold II, 1885-1909, 10 centimes, 1927, 
KM-18, NGC graded MS65 $50 - 60

1612. BELGIAN CONGO: Leopold III, 1934-1950, 2 francs, 1943,
KM-25, iridescent toning, NGC graded MS63 $75 - 100

1613. BRITISH EAST AFRICA: Edward VIII, 1936-1937, 
5 cents, 1936-KN, KM-23, specimen issue, 
NGC graded Specimen 65 RB $200 - 250
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1614. BRITISH EAST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 50 cents,
1922, KM-20, NGC graded MS65 $200 - 250

1615. BRITISH EAST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, 10 cents,
1939-KN, KM-26.1, attractive example, NGC graded
Specimen 64 Red Brown, R $150 - 200

1616. BRITISH EAST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, shilling,
1937-H, KM-28.1, NGC graded MS66 $180 - 200

1617. BRITISH EAST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, shilling, 1952, 
KM-31, NGC graded MS66 $80 - 100

1618. BRITISH EAST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, 
1 cent, 1951-KN, KM-32, specimen strike, 
NGC graded Specimen 66 RB, RR $225 - 275

1619. BRITISH EAST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, 
10 cents, 1949, KM-34, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded Proof 61 Red, RRR $400 - 500

1620. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: Edward VII, 1901-1910, penny,
1907, KM-2, NGC graded MS64 $50 - 60

1621. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 1/10 penny,
1926, KM-7, NGC graded MS66 $50 - 60

1622. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 1/10 penny,
1933, KM-7, NGC graded MS66 $50 - 60

1623. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 3 pence,
1913, KM-10, attractive toning, NGC graded MS65 $140 - 160

1624. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 3 pence,
1913, KM-10, NGC graded MS64 $90 - 110

1625. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 3 pence,
1915-H, KM-10, iridescent toning, finest known (population 2),
NGC graded MS63 $140 - 160

1626. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 3 pence,
1919-H, KM-10, lovely iridescent toning, finest known (this
piece, population 1), NGC graded MS67 $200 - 300

1627. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 3 pence,
1919-H, KM-10, NGC graded MS65 $100 - 150
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1628. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 3 pence,
1919-H, KM-10, NGC graded MS64 $80 - 100

1629. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 3 pence,
1920-KN, KM-10b, reverse mintmark, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 120

1630. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 3 pence,
1925, KM-10b, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 120

1631. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 3 pence,
1926, KM-10b, better date, NGC graded MS64 $120 - 160

1632. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 3 pence,
1934, KM-10b, NGC graded MS63 $80 - 100

1633. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 6 pence,
1913, KM-11, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 120

1634. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 6 pence,
1913, KM-11, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 120

1635. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 6 pence,
1916-H, KM-11, better date, NGC graded MS63 $110 - 140

1636. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 6 pence,
1918-H, KM-11, finest known (population 1), 
NGC graded MS65 $130 - 170

1637. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 6 pence,
1923-H, KM-11b, rare in this grade, NGC graded MS63 $120 - 150

1638. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 6 pence,
1924-H, KM-11b, scarce date, rare in this grade, 
NGC graded MS63 $150 - 200

1639. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 6 pence,
1935, KM-11b, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 150

1640. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 
6 pence, 1936-KN, KM-11b, specimen strike, 
PCGS graded Specimen 66, RR $275 - 350

1641. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 
6 pence, 1936-H, KM-11b, rare date, especially in this grade,
NGC graded MS63 $200 - 250

1642. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR shilling,
1913, KM-12, NGC graded MS64 $120 - 160

1643. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR shilling,
1914-H, KM-12, NGC graded MS62 $90 - 110
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1644. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR shilling,
1916-H, KM-12, NGC graded MS63 $110 - 150

1645. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR shilling,
1918-H, KM-12, NGC graded MS64 $140 - 200

1646. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR shilling,
1918-H, KM-12, NGC graded MS63 $110 - 150

1647. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, shilling,
1922-KN, KM-12a, struck in tin-brass alloy, surface hairlines
(very minor), NGC graded UNC details $100 - 120

1648. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, shilling,
1923-H, KM-12a, NGC graded MS63 $100 - 140

1649. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, shilling, 1924, 
KM-12a, NGC graded MS63 $130 - 170

1650. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, shilling, 1925, 
KM-12a, superb quality for this type, NGC graded MS65 $160 - 200

1651. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 
shilling, 1936-KN, KM-12a, specimen strike, 
PCGS graded Specimen 66, RR $500 - 600

1652. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, shilling,
1936-H, KM-12a, NGC graded MS65 $140 - 200

1653. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, shilling,
1936-H, KM-12a, NGC graded MS63 $100 - 130

1654. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 
AR 2 shillings, 1913, KM-13, lovely toning, finest grade
(population 3), NGC graded MS63 $220 - 300

1655. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 
AR 2 shillings, 1919, KM-13, surface hairlines, 
NGC graded UNC details $100 - 120

1656. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 2 shillings,
1920-KN, KM-13b, NGC graded MS63 $100 - 120
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1657. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 2 shillings,
1922, KM-13b, NGC graded MS64 $120 - 160

1658. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 2 shillings,
1936-KN, KM-13b, gorgeous luster, NGC graded MS64 $120 - 150

1659. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, 2 shillings,
1936, KM-13b, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 140

1660. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: Edward VIII, 1936-1937, penny,
1936-KN, KM-16, specimen strike, PCGS graded Specimen 66, 
RR, ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $200 - 250

1661. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: Edward VIII, 1936-1937, penny,
1936-KN, KM-16, NGC graded MS65 $50 - 60

1662. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, 
3 pence, 1939-KN, KM-21, specimen strike, 
PCGS graded Specimen 64, RR $250 - 325

1663. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, 3 pence,
1940-KN, KM-21, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 120

1664. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, shilling,
1945-H, KM-23, rare in this quality, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 140

1665. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, shilling,
1947, KM-23, rare in this quality, NGC graded MS65 $110 - 150

1666. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, 2 shillings,
1938-KN, KM-24, NGC graded MS65 $130 - 160

1667. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, 2 shillings,
1938-KN, KM-24, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 140

1668. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, 2 shillings,
1938-KN, KM-24, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 140

1669. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, 2 shillings,
1938-KN, KM-24, NGC graded MS63 $90 - 110
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1670. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, 
2 shillings, 1939-KN, KM-24, specimen strike, 
PCGS graded Specimen 65, RR $275 - 350

1671. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, 
½ penny, 1949-KN, KM-27, specimen issue, 
NGC graded Specimen 64, RR $200 - 250

1672. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, 
½ penny, 1952-H, KM-27a, specimen strike, 
NGC graded Specimen 65 Red Brown, RR $200 - 250

1673. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, shilling,
1951-KN, KM-28, specimen strike, PCGS graded Specimen 65, 
RR, ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $250 - 325

1674. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, shilling,
1952-H, KM-28, NGC graded MS65 $100 - 120

1675. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, shilling,
1952-H, KM-28, NGC graded MS64 $80 - 100

1676. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, 2 shillings,
1949-KN, KM-29, specimen strike, NGC graded Specimen 65,
RR, ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $400 - 500

1677. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, 
2 shillings, 1949-KN, KM-29, specimen strike, 
PCGS graded Specimen 64, RR $250 - 325

1678. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: George VI, 1937-1952, 6 pence,
1952, KM-31, finest known (population 1, with 35 others graded 
by NGC at lower numbers), NGC graded MS65, R $350 - 450

This type was never released into circulation, and it is reported that
only 167 pieces escaped the melting pot in New Jersey.

1679. BRITISH WEST AFRICA: Elizabeth II, 1952-1958, penny,
1958, KM-33, VIP Proof Record specimen, NGC graded Proof
63 Brown, RRR $400 - 500

1680. CONGO (DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC): aluminum 10 francs,
1965, KM-E1var, ESSAI, regarded as a trial strike for the silver
& gold essais released for this type (KM-E1 and E2), 
NGC graded MS66, RR $500 - 600
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1681. CONGO (DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC): aluminum 10 francs,
1965, KM-E1var, ESSAI, regarded as a trial strike for the silver
& gold essais released for this type (KM-E1 and E2), NGC
graded MS65, RR $400 - 500

1682. EGYPT: Hussein Kamel, 1914-1917, AR 20 qirsh,
1917/AH1335, KM-321, reverse die rotated about 90º, EF$100 - 150

1683. EGYPT: Fuad, Sultan, 1917-1922, AR 10 qirsh,
1920-H/AH1338, KM-327, AU $200 - 300

1684. EGYPT: Fuad, King, 1922-1936, AR 20 qirsh, 1933/AH1352,
KM-352, lustrous, NGC graded MS62 $250 - 300

1685. EGYPT: AV pound, 1970/AH1390, KM-426, AGW 0.2251,
President Gamal Abdel Nasser, NGC graded MS62 $550 - 650

1686. EGYPT: token for “1", Splendid Bar, Jasson Haggoannon,
white-metal, uniface, VF $75 - 100

1687. GERMAN EAST AFRICA: Wilhelm II, 1888-1918, AR ¼ rupie,
1891, KM-3, lightly hairlined proof, RR $400 - 500

1688. KENYA: 5 cents, 1990, KM-17, PCGS graded Proof 64, R
ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $70 - 90

1689. LIBERIA: 2 cents, 1862, KM-Pn6, pattern for KM-4, struck on
thick planchet, iridescent chocolate toning, NGC graded 
Proof 63 Brown, R $350 - 450

1690. MAURITIUS: Victoria, 1837-1901, 2 cents, 1888, KM-8, 
NGC graded MS64 RD $120 - 160

1691. MAURITIUS: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR 10 cents, 1889-H,
KM-10.1, NGC graded MS65 $200 - 250

1692. MAURITIUS: George V, 1910-1936, AR ¼ rupee, 1934,
KM-15, lovely iridescent toning, second finest known
(population 1, and 1 finer), NGC graded MS66 $350 - 450
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1693. MAURITIUS: George V, 1910-1936, AR ½ rupee, 1934,
KM-16, attractive iridescent toning (population 3, none finer),
NGC graded MS65 $450 - 550

1694. MAURITIUS: George V, 1910-1936, AR ½ rupee, 1934,
KM-16, NGC graded MS64 $150 - 200

1695. MAURITIUS: George V, 1910-1936, AR ½ rupee, 1934,
KM-16, NGC graded MS63 $100 - 120

1696. MAURITIUS: George V, 1910-1936, AR ½ rupee, 1934,
KM-16, NGC graded MS63 $100 - 120

1697. MAURITIUS: George V, 1910-1936, AR ½ rupee, 1934,
KM-16, NGC graded MS63 $90 - 110

1698. MAURITIUS: George V, 1910-1936, AR rupee, 1934, KM-17
(population 6, one finer), NGC graded MS65 $350 - 450

1699. MAURITIUS: George V, 1910-1936, AR rupee, 1934, KM-17,
iridescent toning, NGC graded MS64 $250 - 350

1700. MAURITIUS: George VI, 1937-1952, AR ¼ rupee, 1938,
KM-18, golden iridescent toning, finest known (population 1),
NGC graded MS66 $800 - 1,000

1701. MAURITIUS: George VI, 1937-1952, AR ¼ rupee, 1938,
KM-18, NGC graded MS64 $350 - 450

1702. MAURITIUS: George VI, 1937-1952, AR ¼ rupee, 
1946, KM-18a, finest known (population 2), 
NGC graded MS64, R $350 - 450

1703. MAURITIUS: George VI, 1937-1952, AR rupee, 1938, KM-19,
lovely iridescent toning, NGC graded MS63 $300 - 380

1704. MAURITIUS: George VI, 1937-1952, 5 cents, 1945-SA, KM-20, 
NGC graded MS64 RD $120 - 160

1705. MAURITIUS: George VI, 1937-1952, 2 cents, 1945-SA, KM-22, 
finest known (population 1), NGC graded MS65 RD $180 - 220

1706. MAURITIUS: George VI, 1937-1952, 2 cents, 1949, KM-22,
finest known (population 1), NGC graded MS65 RD $150 - 200
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1707. MAURITIUS: George VI, 1937-1952, cent, 1949, KM-25,
amongst the finest graded by NGC, NGC graded MS65 RB $70 - 90

1708. MAURITIUS: George VI, 1937-1952, ¼ rupee, 1951, KM-27,
NGC graded MS65 $80 - 100

1709. MAURITIUS: George VI, 1937-1952, ½ rupee, 1950, KM-28
(population 1, one finer), NGC graded MS65 $100 - 120

1710. MAURITIUS: George VI, 1937-1952, ½ rupee, 1951, KM-28,
finest known (population 2), NGC graded MS65 $100 - 120

1711. MAURITIUS: George VI, 1937-1952, rupee, 1951, KM-29.1,
finest known grade (population 2), NGC graded MS66 $160 - 200

1712. MAURITIUS: George VI, 1937-1952, 10 cents, 1952, KM-30,
finest known (population 2, none finer), NGC graded MS65$80 - 100

1713. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, cent, 1962, KM-31, 
VIP Proof Record specimen, NGC graded PF63 Red $350 - 500

1714. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, 1 cent, 1971, KM-31,
NGC graded PF69 RD Ultra Cameo $80 - 100

1715. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, 2 cents, 1959,
KM-32, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF63 Red Brown $350 - 500

1716. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, 2 cents, 1962, KM-32,
VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF63 Red Brown Cameo $350 - 500

1717. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, 2 cents, 1971, KM-32,
NGC graded PF68 Red Ultra Cameo $80 - 100

1718. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, 5 cents, 1959, KM-34,
VIP Proof Record specimen, NGC graded PF63 Red $350 - 500

1719. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, 5 cents, 1960,
KM-34, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF64 Red Brown $350 - 500

1720. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, 5 cents, 1964,
KM-34, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF63 Red Brown $350 - 500
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1721. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, 5 cents, 1971, KM-34,
NGC graded PF67 Red Ultra Cameo $70 - 90

1722. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, rupee, 1971, 
KM-35.1, finest known (population 1), NGC graded PF69 
Ultra Cameo $200 - 250

1723. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, rupee, 1971, KM-35.1,
NGC graded Proof 68 Ultra Cameo $100 - 120

1724. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, ½ rupee, 1971, KM-37.1, 
finest known (population 1), 
NGC graded Proof 69 Ultra Cameo $100 - 120

1725. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1986, AR 10 rupees, 1971,
KM-38, Independence, lovely toning, NGC graded MS67 $70 - 90

1726. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, 10 rupees, 1971, KM-38, 
Independence, dodo bird on reverse, struck in copper-nickel,
NGC graded MS66 $70 - 90

1727. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, 9-piece proof set, 1971,
KM-PS2, including the gold 200 rupees, in original box from the 
Royal Mint, superb quality, 750 sets produced,, R $1,200 - 1,500

1728. MAURITIUS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1987, AV 200 rupees, 1971,
KM-39, finest known, 
NGC graded Proof 69 Ultra Cameo $900 - 1,100

1729. MOROCCO: Abd al-Aziz, 1894-1908, AR dirham, Paris,
AH1315, Y-10.2, iridescent toning, NGC graded MS63 $110 - 150

1730. MOROCCO: Abd al-Aziz, 1894-1908, AR 2½ dirham, Berlin,
AH1313, Y-11.1, NGC graded MS64 $120 - 160

1731. MOROCCO: Abd al-Aziz, 1894-1908, AR 1/20 rial, 
London, AH1320, Y-18.1, appealing iridescent toning, 
NGC graded MS62 $130 - 170

1732. MOROCCO: Yusuf, 1912-1927, muzuna, Paris, AH1330, Y-26, 
NGC graded MS63 RB $100 - 120

1733. MOROCCO: Yusuf, 1912-1927, 10 muzuna, Poissy, AH1340,
Y-29.2, NGC graded MS63 RB $110 - 150

1734. MOROCCO: Mohammed VI, 1999-, SPECIMEN SET dated
2011//AH1432, Y-136 (10 santimat, graded SP-69), Y-137 (20
santimat, SP-68), Y-138 (½ dirham, SP-68), Y-139 (dirham,
SP-67), Y-140 (5 dirhams, SP-68), and Y-141(10 dirhams,
SP-67), all graded by NGC, set not listed by KM, 
set of 6 pieces $120 - 140

1735. MOROCCO: Mohammed VI, 1999-, SILVER PROOF SET
dated 2011//AH1432, Y-136 (10 santimat), Y-137 (20 santimat), 
Y-138 (½ dirham), Y-139 (dirham), Y-140 (5 dirhams), and
Y-141 (10 dirhams), all graded PF-69 Ultra Cameo by NGC, 
set not listed by KM, R, set of 6 pieces $300 - 400
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1736. MOZAMBIQUE: Maria II, 1834-1853, AR rectangular onça
(26.26g), 1843, KM-25.1, “M 1843" in center, three strong
countermarks / ”ONCA 6(0)r" with two countermarks as usual,
pleasing example, VF $300 - 400

1737. RHODESIA & NYASALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-1964, 
½ pence, 1955, KM-1, NGC graded PF65 Red Brown $175 - 225

1738. RHODESIA & NYASALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-1964, 
½ penny, 1958, KM-1, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF63 Red $500 - 650

1739. RHODESIA & NYASALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-1964, penny,
1955, KM-2, NGC graded PF67 Red Brown $250 - 325

1740. RHODESIA & NYASALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-1964, 
penny, 1956, KM-2, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF65 Red $500 - 650

1741. RHODESIA & NYASALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-1964, 
penny, 1958, KM-2, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF64 Red Brown $500 - 650

1742. RHODESIA & NYASALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-1964, 
penny, 1963, KM-2, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF65 Red Brown $500 - 650

1743. SÉNÉGAL: AR 50 francs, 1975, KM-5, 25th Anniversary of
Eurafrique Program, bust of Léopold Sédar Senghor / boat over 
map, mintage of just 1968 pieces, UNC $150 - 200

1744. SEYCHELLES: George VI, 1937-1952, AR 25 cents, 1944,
KM-2, finest known (population 2), NGC graded MS64 $300 - 400

1745. SEYCHELLES: George VI, 1937-1952, 5 cents, 1948, KM-7,
NGC graded MS65 RB $60 - 80

1746. SEYCHELLES: George VI, 1937-1952, 10 cents, 1951, KM-8,
NGC graded MS65 $80 - 100

1747. SEYCHELLES: George VI, 1937-1952, 25 cents, 1951, KM-9,
second finest known (population 4, only one finer), 
NGC graded MS66 $80 - 100
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1748. SEYCHELLES: George VI, 1937-1952, 25 cents, 1951, KM-9,
second finest known (population 4, only one finer), 
NGC graded MS66 $80 - 100

1749. SEYCHELLES: Elizabeth II, 1952-1976, ½ rupee, 1960,
KM-12, mintage of 60,000, NGC graded MS66 $80 - 100

1750. SEYCHELLES: Elizabeth II, 1952-1976, ½ rupee, 1967,
KM-12, mintage of 20,000, NGC graded MS66 $90 - 110

1751. SEYCHELLES: Elizabeth II, 1952-1976, rupee, 1966, KM-13,
mintage of 45,000, NGC graded MS66 $80 - 100

1752. SEYCHELLES: Elizabeth II, 1952-1976, rupee, 1968, KM-13,
mintage of 40,000, NGC graded MS66 $80 - 100

1753. SIERRA LEONE: AE medal (16.53g), 1807, KM-Tn1, 35.8mm,
struck in 1814 for the Slave Trade Abolition by Great Britain in
1807, 2 standing figures / Arabic text, quite worn, presumably
kept as a pocket piece for some time, Fine $80 - 100

1754. SOUTH AFRICA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 2½ shillings,
1923, KM-19.1, lovely strike, for a date that is common in lower
grades, but almost impossible to find in superb grades (except
for the proof issue), NGC graded MS64 $1,800 - 2,200

A similar coin, also graded MS-64 by NGC, sold in the Heritage
Long Beach signature auction (September 2009) for $4750.

1755. SOUTH AFRICA: Proof Set (9 pieces), 1959, KM-PS45,
contains KM-44 through KM-52, in original case $180 - 220

1756. SOUTHERN RHODESIA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 6 pence,
1932, KM-2, NGC graded Proof 62 $100 - 150

1757. SOUTHERN RHODESIA: George V, 1910-1936, AR shilling,
1932, KM-3, NGC graded Proof 62 $150 - 200

1758. SOUTHERN RHODESIA: George V, 1910-1936, AR ½ crown,
1934, KM-5, PCGS graded MS64 $200 - 240

1759. SOUTHERN RHODESIA: George VI, 1937-1952, AR ½ crown,
1937, KM-13, PCGS graded MS64 $160 - 200

1760. SUDAN: Abdullah b. Muhammad, 1885-1898, AR 10 qirsh
(11.72g), AH1304 year 4, KM-6, choice VF $900 - 1,100
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1761. SUDAN: Abdullah b. Muhammad, 1885-1898, 
AR 20 piastres, Omdurman, AH1311 year 9, KM-14, 
with original silverwash, EF $100 - 120

1762. TUNISIA: Muhammad al-Hadi, 1902-1906, AV 20 francs,
Paris, 1904//AH1322, KM-234, choice UNC $260 - 300

1763. TUNISIA: Muhammad al-Habib, 1922-1929, AV 10 francs,
Paris, 1924, KM-252, mintage of only 83 coins, 
NGC graded MS64 $3,200 - 3,800

1764. TUNISIA: Muhammad VIII, 1943-1956, franc, 1945/AH1364
(a), KM-PE3, piéfort essai of KM-247, BU $240 - 300

1765. TUNISIA: Muhammad VIII, 1943-1956, 5 francs, 1954/AH1373
(a), KM-PE6, piéfort essai of KM-277, BU $100 - 140

1766. WEST AFRICAN STATES: AR 500 francs, Paris, 1972, KM-7,
prooflike (2000 struck), BU $100 - 120

1767. ZANZIBAR: Barghash b. Sa’id, 1870-1888, AR riyal, AH1299,
KM-4, VF-EF $600 - 800

Europe

1768. ALBANIA: Ahmed Bey Zogu, 1925-1939, AV 20 franga ari
(6.44g), 1927-R, KM-10, AGW 0.1867, UNC $300 - 400

1769. SALZBURG: Paris von Lodron, 1619-1653, AR thaler
(28.54g), 1623, KM-87, Madonna / St. Rupert, VF $140 - 160

1770. AUSTRIA: Karl VI, 1711-1740, AR double taler (56.67g), Hall,
ND, KM-1523. Dav-1049, 47mm, minor weakness due to
striking, EF $800 - 1,000

Photo size slightly reduced.
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1771. AUSTRIAN NETHERLANDS: Maria Theresa, 1740-1780, 
AR 1/8 ducaton, 1751 (h), KM-5, Cr-9, Eyp-422, initial R on
truncation, small patch of adjustment marks (and corresponding 
weakness on opposite side), EF-AU $200 - 240

1772. AZORES: Luiz I, 1861-1889, AR 300 reis, ND, KM-25.1,
countermarked crowned GP on Spain 2 reales, Philip V, 
Seville mint, assayer J, VF on F-VF host, R $130 - 170

1773. AZORES: Luiz I, 1861-1889, AR 8 reales, ND, KM-29,
countermarked crowned GP on Mexico 8 reales, Charles IV,
1807 Mo, assayer TH, with many small Chinese chopmarks on
both sides, VF on Fine host $100 - 140

1774. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, centime, 1856, KM-1.1, very 
rare in this condition, NGC graded MS66 RB, R $250 - 300

1775. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, AE 10 centimes, 1832,
KM-2.1, Cr-4, lovely toning, UNC $150 - 250

1776. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, 10 centimes, 1847, 
with 4 over 3, KM-2.1, NGC graded MS61 BR $250 - 300

1777. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, 2 centimes, 1833, KM-4.1,
very rare in this high grade, NGC graded MS65 RB, R $175 - 225

1778. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, 5 centimes, 1850, KM-5.1,
tall “0" in date, NGC graded MS63 BR $125 - 175

1779. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, AR ½ franc, 1850, KM-15,
finest graded (population 2), NGC graded MS61, RR
ex R.L. Lissner Collection $2,000 - 2,700

Very rare in any grade.

1780. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, AV 25 francs, 1850,
KM-13.2, one-year type, rare in this quality, 
NGC graded MS63, RR $2,500 - 3,500

1781. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, AR ¼ franc, 1850, KM-14,
NGC graded Proof 62, RRR $2,200 - 3,200

Unreported in Proof for this date; even the circulation  strike is
extremely rare in any grade.
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1782. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, AV 10 francs, 1849, 
KM-18, lovely example, with two die-breaks on the reverse,
NGC graded MS65 $2,500 - 3,000

An example graded MS-64 by NGC sold for $3000 at Stack's
Auction (January 2008), Lot 2454 from the 

Stack & Kroiosos Collection.

1783. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, 5 centimes, 1863, KM-21,
rare in high grade, NGC graded MS65 $80 - 100

1784. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, 5 centimes, 1864, KM-21,
key date, NGC graded MS63, R $150 - 200

1785. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, piéfort AV 10 francs, 
1849, KM-P1, Bogaert-397, based on KM-18, considered 
by Bogaert at the highest level of rarity, 
NGC graded AU58, RRRR $3,000 - 4,000

1786. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, AR 5 francs, 1853, KM-X2.1, 
Marriage of the Duke and Dutchess of Brabant, lovely lustrous
fields, NGC graded MS62 $225 - 300

1787. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, AR 2 francs, 1856, 
KM-X6.1, 25th Anniversary of Independence, French legends,
NGC graded MS62 $125 - 175

1788. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, pattern AR ½ franc, 1859,
KM-Pn54, Dupriez-638, probably the finest proof grade for this
pattern type, NGC graded Proof 66, R $200 - 300

1789. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, pattern 10 centimes, 1859,
KM-Pn53, Dupriez-678, NGC graded MS65, R $100 - 125

1790. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, pattern 20 centimes, 
1860, KM-Pn58, design by Braemt, prooflike quality, 
NGC graded MS66 $300 - 400

1791. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, pattern 20 centimes,
1861/1860, KM-Pn—, NGC graded MS64 $175 - 250

1792. BELGIUM: Leopold II, 1865-1909, AR 5 francs, 1875, KM-24,
NGC graded MS61 $75 - 100

1793. BELGIUM: Leopold II, 1865-1909, AR 50 centimes, 1867,
KM-26, rare date in this grade, NGC graded AU58, R $125 - 150

1794. BELGIUM: Leopold II, 1865-1909, AR 50 centimes, 1886,
KM-26, NGC graded MS65 $150 - 200
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1795. BELGIUM: Leopold II, 1865-1909, AR 50 cents, 1886, KM-27,
Flemish legends, common date, but rare in this quality, 
NGC graded MS64 $100 - 125

1796. BELGIUM: Leopold II, 1865-1909, AR 50 cents, 1886, KM-27,
Flemish legends, common date, but rare in this quality, 
NGC graded MS64 $100 - 125

1797. BELGIUM: Leopold II, 1865-1909, AR 2 francs, 1880, KM-39,
50th Anniversary of Independence, French legends, 
NGC graded MS64 $400 - 500

1798. BELGIUM: Leopold II, 1865-1909, 5 centimes, 1898, KM-40,
French legends, key date, NGC graded MS64 $80 - 100

1799. BELGIUM: Leopold II, 1865-1909, 5 centimes, 1900, KM-40,
French legends, rare in this grade, NGC graded MS66 $65 - 85

1800. BELGIUM: Leopold II, 1865-1909, 10 centimes, 1901, KM-43,
Flemish legends, superb quality and very rare in this quality,
NGC graded MS67, R $300 - 400

1801. BELGIUM: Leopold II, 1865-1909, 10 centimes, 1901, KM-43,
Flemish legends, ANACS graded MS62, R $150 - 200

1802. BELGIUM: Leopold II, 1865-1909, AR 2 frank, 1909, KM-59,
NGC graded MS65 $75 - 100

1803. BELGIUM: Leopold II, 1865-1909, 25 centimes, 1908, 
KM-62, very rare in Proof, not listed in KM, 
NGC graded Proof 64, RRR $250 - 300

1804. BELGIUM: Leopold II, 1865-1909, 25 centimes, 1909, KM-62,
very rare in this quality, NGC graded MS65 $75 - 100

1805. BELGIUM: Leopold II, 1865-1909, pattern 50 centimes, 1866,
KM-Pn—, BOG-104887, NGC graded MS65, R $175 - 250

Bronze version of KM-Pn68 for KM-27.

1806. BELGIUM: Albert I, 1909-1934, nickel 5 francs, 1934,
KM-97.1, key date, ANACS graded EF45 $50 - 75

1807. BELGIUM: Albert I, 1909-1934, pattern 20 francs, 1934,
KM-Pn339, Dupriez-2508, bronze strike for the regular issue 
in silver, KM-104.1, coin alignment, matte proof, 
NGC graded Proof 63 $80 - 100
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1808. BELGIUM: Leopold III, 1934-1950, AR 50 francs, 1935,
KM-106.1, Centenary of the Belgian Railways, position-A, 
NGC graded MS66 $250 - 300

1809. BELGIUM: Leopold III, 1934-1950, AR 50 francs, 1935,
KM-106.1, Centenary of the Belgian Railways, position-B, 
NGC graded MS66 $250 - 300

1810. BELGIUM: Leopold III, 1934-1950, pattern 5 francs, 
1935, KM-Pn—, Dupriez-2568, struck in nickel, 
NGC graded MS65 $175 - 250

1811. CRUSADER KINGDOMS: AV bezant (3.86g), NM, ND 
(ca. 1190-1260), Ma-5var, A-730, derived from type 
A-729 of the Fatimid ruler al-Âmir, superb strike, assigned to
Jerusalem, EF-AU $500 - 600

1812. CRUSADER KINGDOMS: Anonymous, 1251-1258, AR dirham 
(2.57g), ‘Akka (Acre) (125)1, Ma-13, Christian religious texts,
mint and date all in Arabic, with large encircled cross pattée in
obverse center, choice VF, RR $1,000 - 1,200

1813. KINGDOM OF CYPRUS: James II, 1460-1473, AE sezin
(2.02g), Jerusalem, Ma-165, but struck in Cyprus, rampant lion
/ cross of Jerusalem, with two crosses before the reverse text
REX IDERUSAIS, VF $90 - 110

1814. CYPRUS: Victoria, 1878-1901, AE piastre, 1887, KM-3.2, a
lovely example! NGC graded MS64 RB $1,400 - 1,600

1815. DENMARK: LOT of 13 Anton Michelsen of Copenhagen vintage
gilt sterling silver spoons, many with enameled details including;
1898 Christian IX 80th Birthday, 1912 Christian X proclaimed King 
of Denmark, 1922 Art Deco design for Christmas, 1928 Christmas, 
1929 Christmas, 1933 Royal Wedding of Prince Knud & Princess
Caroline-Mathilde, 1935 Royal Wedding of King Frederik IX of
Denmark and Ingrid of Sweden (2), 1937 Christian X Silver Jubilee 
of Reign, 1940 Christian X 70th Birthday, 1942 Christmas (2),
1952 Christmas, a lovely collection from one of the most important 
jeweler families in Denmark containing around 16 ounces of pure
silver, retail value $650,  lot of 13 spoons, 
ex Zhao Quanzhi Collection $300 - 400

The Anton Michelsen company was founded in 1841 and was the
court jeweler for the Royal Danish Court. This collector began

purchasing these sterling silver collector spoons while still living in
China during the Republic (Min Guo) era.

1816. ENGLAND: Henry VII, 1485-1509, AR ½ groat (1.52g), York,
S-2262, issue of the Archbishop Bainbridge, with keys below
arms and martlet mintmark, pleasing VF $260 - 340

1817. ENGLAND: Henry VI, 1422-1461, AR groat (3.74g), ND
(1422-30), S-1836, Calais Mint, old natural tone, VF $200 - 240

1818. ENGLAND: James I, 1603-1625, AR shilling, ND (1604-1619),
S-2654, rose mintmark, third bust, couple light scratches in
obverse field, VF $100 - 140

1819. ESTONIA: Eric XIV, of Sweden, 1560-1568, AR ¼ mark, Reval
(Tallinn), [15]62, SB-11, a couple very faint reverse scratches,
much original mint luste, R, NGC graded AU details $175 - 275
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1820. FRANCE: Louis XVI, 1774-1792, AV louis d’or (7.62g), Paris,
1787-A, KM-591.1, VF $400 - 450

1821. FRANCE: Louis XII, 1498-1515, AR blanc de Bretagne
(2.62g), Rennes, Dy-666, arms of France / cross pattée, slightly 
irregular flan, lovely strike, VF-EF $170 - 200

1822. FRANCE: Henri III, 1574-1589, AR franc (13.66g), 
Toulouse, 1582-M, Dupl-1130a, entitled King of France 
and Poland, EF $250 - 350

1823. FRANCE: Louis XIV, 1643-1715, AR ½ écu (13.57g), Limoges, 
1655-I, KM-164.10, choice VF $110 - 140

1824. FRANCE: Louis XIV, 1643-1715, AR ½ écu (13.57g), Limoges, 
1655-I, KM-199.5, few adjustment marks, AU, R $180 - 220

1825. FRANCE: Louis XIV, 1643-1715, AR ½ écu (13.42g),
Bayonne, 1662-L, KM-202.9, struck on planchet adjusted for
weight before striking, EF $200 - 300

1826. FRANCE: Louis XIV, 1643-1715, AR sol (0.79g), Strasbourg,
1683, KM-245, lustrous AU, R $180 - 220

1827. FRANCE: Louis XIV, 1643-1715, AR ¼ écu (7.55g), Reims,
1709-S, KM-380.16, three-crown reverse, EF $230 - 270

1828. FRANCE: Louis XIV, 1643-1715, AR ½ écu (15.07g), Lyon,
1709-D, KM-382.4, three-crown reverse, choice VF $130 - 170

1829. FRANCE: Louis XV, 1715-1774, AR écu (28.94g), Pau, 1772,
KM-555, cow mintmark, choice VF $130 - 170

1830. FRANCE: Louis XVI, 1774-1792, AR écu, Montpellier, 1793-N,
KM-615.11, also dated year 5 of Liberty, VF-EF $300 - 400

1831. FRANCE: Louis XVIII, 1815-1824, AR ¼ franc, Paris, 1823-A,
KM-714.1, EF-AU $170 - 230
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1832. FRANCE: Louis Philippe I, 1830-1848, AE 3 centimes, ND,
KM unlisted, Maz-1093, ESSAI, NGC graded MS65 RB $175 - 225

1833. FRANCE: Henri V, Pretender, 1830-1883, AR ½ franc, 
1833, Bruce-X23, Mazard-914, Gad-404, two-year type, 
toned, EF $160 - 200

1834. FRANCE: Napoléon III, 1852-1870, AR 50 centimes,
Strasbourg, 1868-BB, KM-814.2, key date, EF, R $200 - 250

1835. FRANCE: AR 5 francs, Paris, 1870-A, KM-819, 
one-year type, EF $170 - 230

1836. FRANCE: AR medal (67.67g), 1898, Schoen-114, 68mm, large
silver medal by F. Vernon depicting the 100th Anniversary of
the Reunion of Mulhouse into the French Republic, woman
welcoming girl, with altar at left reading PATRIA and with a
fasces on the side, and the legend LA REPUBLIQUE DE
MULHAUSEN REPOSE DANS LE SEIN DE A REPUBLIQUE
FRANCAISE at right with XXV VENTOSE AN VI in exergue /
town scene in background including old St. Etienne Church,
with shield adorned with Mulhouse wheel amidst vines and
laurel in foreground with CENTIEME ANNIVERSAIRE DE LA
REUNIION LIBRE ET VOLONTAIRE DE MULHOUSE A LA
FRANCE above and 15 MARS 1798-1898 below, wonderful
old-time deep tone, UNC $200 - 240

Photo size reduced.

1837. FRANCE: AE medal (104.00g), 1930, 59mm, high-relief bronze 
medal by Emile Monier, bust left, MAURE D’ALEG in right field
and EMILE MONIER in small letters in bust exergue / scroll
map of Mauritania unfurled in foreground with large fort in
background and E.M.1930 on back curl of map, EF $170 - 200

Photo size reduced.

1838. FRANCE: LOT of 7 French bronze medals, part of the series of
Caqué for the 60 kings & queens of France, issued in 1836 ff,
including Dagobert II, François II, Louis XII, Charles II, Charles
IV, Charles VIII, and Charles le Gros, each 51mm diameter, all
in at least choice EF condition, retail about $500, 
lot of 7 pieces $200 - 300

1839. FRANCE: LOT of 8 silver crowns: 1710-D (Fine), 1718-B
(About Fine), 1727-BB (VG), 1765-L (VF), 1765-cow (Pau mint,
F-VF), 1868-BB (VF), 1869-BB (2 pieces, VF-EF and EF-AU),
pleasing group, retail about $425, lot of 8 pieces $250 - 350

1840. FRANCE: LOT of 38 miscellaneous coins, many interesting
types, silver unless otherwise noted: Louis XIII, 5 sols 1643A,
Fine; Louis XIV, AE liard 1656-D, VG-F, corroded, 4 sols
1675-D, VG, 5 soles 1704-Strasbourg, EF, 1/10 écu 1711-N,
VF, 1/12 écu 1658-&, F-VF, and AE 20 sols Lille 1708, VF;
Louis XV, AE sol 1774-W, Fine, 1/20 écu 1727-E, F-VF, 1/10
écu 1716-BB, Good, and 1747-A, VF; Louis XVI, 15 sols
1791-R, Fine, and 1792-W, VF, 30 sols 1792-A, VG, 1792-Q,
bold VF, and 1793-W, F-VF; Lefevre, 5 sols 1792, VF, 10 sols
1792, VG, and 20 sols 1792, EF; 1st Republic, AE sol
1793-BB, VF, and AE 5 centimes year 8-W, Fine; Napoléon I,
franc 1808-BB, F-VF, and 1811-A, VF; Charles X, ¼ franc
1827-A, VF, Louis Philippe I, 25 centimes 1845-B ¼ franc,
Fine, 1832-A, AU, and 5 francs 1846-W, EF; Napoléon III, AE
5 centimes 1854-K, EF-AU, 1863-K, EF, 1864-BB, EF, franc
1869-A, EF, 2 francs 1868-A, VF and 1869-A, VF-EF; 3rd
Republic, 50 centimes 1882-A, UNC, franc 1872-K, EF, and 
2 francs 1881-A, Fine; Dombes, 1/12 écu 1665, VF-EF; and
French Colonies, AE 5 centimes 1841-A, F-VF, attractive
representation of French coinage over 250 years, retail about
$1200, lot of 38 pieces $600 - 800

1841. GERMAN STATES: AR medal (14.54g), ND (1690-1750),
moralizing (religious) medal, oak trees on hills with city in
background and .DER IST WIE EIN BAVM GEPFLANIZET AN
DEN WASSER BACHEN around and PS.I.3. in inner exergue /
two tablets reading DV SOLT GOTT DEINEN HERRN LIEBEN
VON GANTZE HERTZ: VND DEI NEN NAECH. STEN ALS
SICH SELBST. with ES IST KEIN ANDER GROSSER GEBOT
DENN DEISE. around, MARC:XII.30.31. in inner exergue and 
4 Hebrew letters above with rays eminating, a few minor rim
nicks, lightly cleaned long ago, retoned nicely, 34mm, VF $80 - 100
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1842. HAMBURG: Freie und Hansestadt, AR 32 schilling, 1809,
KM-537, Gaedechens-657, mintmaster CAIG, choice EF $200 - 240

1843. LÜBECK: Freie und Reichsstädte, AR 32 schilling, 1738,
KM-154, Dav-627, small reverse spot and mottled tone with
some obverse luster, VF 
ex Oldenburg Auction 18/III/94 Lot 1155 $140 - 160

1844. NUREMBERG: medal (13.99g), 1771, Hut-Cza-3126, moralizing
medal in cast pewter referring to the attempted murder of
Stanislas August of Poland, murder scene with “Ihr Konigs
Morder.Wie steht Ps.105.V. 15.” around and “SchwartzegThal
23.No.1771.” below / beehive in a cage under trees with “geht
zum Bienen, lernt von ihnen.+” around and “1.Petri 2.v.13 .II .17.”
in exergue, somewhat crude, 38mm, EF $80 - 100

The reverse legend translates as “go to the bees, learn from them.”

1845. SAXONY: Friedrich August III, 1904-1918, AR 2 mark,
1914-E, KM-1263, nice multi-colored tone, gem UNC $250 - 300

1846. SAXE-COBURG-GOTHA: Ernst II, 1844-1893, AR thaler,
1869-B, KM-152, issue for 29 January 1869, choice EF $150 - 200

1847. GERMANY: AR medal (15.43g), 33.6mm, for the battle 
near Mülhausen, 19 August 1914, bust of Wilhelm II / text in
wreath, AU $80 - 120

1848. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, AE farthing, 1773,
KM-602, contemporary imitation struck at the same time as the
evasion coppers, crude AU $75 - 100

1849. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, AR 6 pence, 1787,
KM-606.2, iridescent and lustrous, UNC $90 - 110

1850. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, AR ½ crown, 1816,
KM-667, iridescent toning, NGC graded AU58 $200 - 250

1851. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR half crown, 1846,
KM-740, VF-EF $300 - 400

1852. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR half crown, 1887,
KM-756, young head, EF $200 - 260
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1853. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR crown, 1900,
KM-783, S-3937, year LXIV, a few hairlines, UNC $350 - 450

1854. GREAT BRITAIN: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AR ½ crown, 
1902, KM-802, some hairlines, lightly toned reverse, 
Matte Proof $140 - 180

1855. GREAT BRITAIN: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AR florin, 1904,
KM-802, scarce date, one scratch, VF-EF $140 - 180

1856. GREAT BRITAIN: Elizabeth II, 1952-, ½ penny, 1958, KM-896, 
VIP Proof Record specimen, NGC graded Proof 63 Red Brown, 
R, ex Rupp Collection $600 - 800

The lines on the face of Elizabeth are on the NGC holder, 
not on the coin.

1857. GREAT BRITAIN: LOT of 4 bronze medals,  1) Prince Albert
1840-1861, AE medal (45mm) of The Great Exhibition - Exhibitors
Medal by W. Wyon struck in 1851. Bare head of Prince Albert left / 
Dove upon a globe draped with banner inscribed EXHIBITOR; all
within wreath. BHM 2463; Eimer 1462; Allen HP-A055, brown
surfaces, scattered light marks, EF 2) Great Exhibition 1851, 
AE services medal, by W. Wyon, bust left / FOR SERVICES,
within wreath, EXHIBITION OF THE WORKS OF INDUSTRY OF
ALL NATIONS MDCCCLI, awarded to Capt. R.L. Ogilvie, 44mm,
Allen 40-41; BHM 2463; Eimer 1459, EF 3) Victoria 1837-1901,
AE medal, Diamond Jubilee 1897, official bronze medal by G.W.
De Saulles after T. Brock and W. Wyon. Older veiled and crowned 
bust left / Youthful diademed head left, laurel branch below, EF, 
4) Edward VII 1901-1910, AE medal, Opening of Queen
Alexandra Dock 1907, bronze medal by Spiridion, 51mm, rim
knocks, EF, lot of 4 medals $200 - 300

1858. GREAT BRITAIN: LOT of 3 medals,  1) Prince Albert
1840-1861, silvered AE medal (45mm) of The Great Exhibition - 
Exhibitors Medal by W. Wyon struck in 1851. Bare head of
Prince Albert left / Dove upon a globe draped with banner
inscribed EXHIBITOR; all within wreath. BHM 2463; Eimer
1462; Allen HP-A055, brown surfaces, scattered light marks,
EF 2) Albert Edward as Prince of Wales 1841-1901, silvered
AE medal, 1874, bust of Prince left / assemblage of buildings
forming the South Kensington exhibition site - then commonly
referred to as Albertopolis - with the Albert Hall prominent,
medal by George Morgan, after Johann Edgar Boehm, 51 mm,
mounts removed on reverse, EF  3) Edward VII 1901-1910,
sterling AR medal, Plymouth Education Authority, 1910, Five
Years Perfect Attendance medal by A.H. Darby, named 
(F. Weeks), 51mm, Dry-1609, EF, lot of 3 medals $150 - 250

1859. GREAT BRITAIN & CANADA: Lot of 71 miscellaneous coins,
including 25 from Great Britain (mostly very common, but also
1593 sixpence of Elizabeth I, Good, and 1757 sixpence of
George II, F-VF), 6 colonial issues, 11 regular coins of Canada, 
and 29 mostly Canadian state and private tokens (average
Fine), retail of about $300-400, lot of 71 pieces $150 - 250

1860. GREAT BRITAIN & COLONIES: LOT of 14 coins, silver unless
otherwise noted: AE penny, 1827 (rare date, Good),
nickel-brass 3 pence 1953 (BU), shilling 1787 (EF, 2 nicks) and 
1825 (VG), florin 1849 (VF), half crown 1707-E sexto (Fine),
1819 (Fine, 1 testmark), and 1825 (VG), partial maundy set of
1694 (penny, EF, 3 pence EF, 4 pence VF), Canada 10 cents
1858 (VF), British North Borneo AE cent 1889-H (VF-EF), and
Palestine 10 mils 1935 (EF), interesting group in affordable
grades, retail about $600-650, lot of 14 pieces $350 - 450

1861. HUNGARY: Ludwig I, the Great, 1342-1382, 
AV gulden (3.48g), Fr-3, Huszár-512, Florentine lily, 
around +LODOV ICI REX / St. John, standing facing, 
around S IOHA NNES B, VF $500 - 600

1862. HUNGARY: Matthias I, Corvinus, 1458-1490, AV gulden
(3.57g), Körmöcbánya (Kremnica) mint, Fr-22, Huszár-686,
struck circa 1479-1483, crowned Holy Virgin seated facing,
holding Holy Infant; to right, lilies in vase; in exergue, raven
standing left on branch, holding ring / St. Ladislaus I standing
facing, holding ax and globus cruciger; K V/A across field, rim
nick and damage near rim, VF $200 - 300

1863. HUNGARY: Ferdinand III, 1637-1657, AR thaler,
Körmöczbánya (Kremnica) mint, 1650, KM-107, Dav-3198,
lovely well-centered strike, EF-AU $300 - 400
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1864. HUNGARY: Leopold I, 1658-1705, AR 15 krajczar,
Körmöczbánya (Kremnica) mint, 1682, KM-175, brilliant original 
mint luster, UNC 
ex Coin Galleries Auction 10-Nov 1999 Lot 792 $150 - 200

1865. HUNGARY: Leopold I, 1658-1705, AR thaler, Körmöczbánya
(Kremnica) mint, 1691, KM-214.2, Dav-3261, 47mm, lovely
well-centered strike, EF 
ex Coin Galleries Auction 18-Jul 2001 Lot 820 $350 - 450

Photo size slightly reduced.

1866. HUNGARY: Karl VI, 1711-1740, AR taler (28.76g), Kremnitz,
1727 KB, KM-301, EF $500 - 700

1867. HUNGARY: Ferenc József, 1848-1916, AV 8 forint, 
KM-455.1, UNC $300 - 350

1868. ICELAND: 5 aurar, 1963, KM-9, VIP Proof Record specimen,
PCGS graded PF63 CAM $350 - 450

1869. ICELAND: króna, 1957, KM-12a, VIP Proof Record specimen,
NGC graded Proof 62 $350 - 450

The obverse has a matte finish, while the reverse has a 
mirror-like proof finish.

1870. ICELAND: 2 krónur, 1958, KM-13a.1, VIP Proof Record
specimen, NGC graded Proof 62 $350 - 450

1871. IRELAND: James II, Pretender, 1689-1690, AE 6 pence, 
1689 February, KM-93, S-6583K, “gun money” type, 
NGC graded AU53 $200 - 300

The name “gun money” stems from the idea that they were minted
from melted down guns. However, many other brass objects, such

as church bells, were also used.

1872. IRELAND: James II, Pretender, 1689-1690, AE shilling, 
1689 September, KM-94, S-6581D, “gun money” type, 
NGC graded AU53 $200 - 300

1873. IRELAND: James II, Pretender, 1689-1690, AE ½ crown, 1689
February, KM-95, S-6579K, “gun money” type, a superb
example! NGC graded MS63 $300 - 400
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1874. IRELAND: James II, Pretender, 1689-1690, AE crown, 1690,
KM-103, S-6577, “gun money” type, overstruck on same type
dated 1689, NGC graded AU55 $250 - 350

1875. IRELAND: James II, Pretender, 1689-1690, AE shilling, 
1690 September, KM-100, S-6582G, “gun money” type, 
NGC graded EF45 $150 - 250

1876. IRELAND: James II, Pretender, 1689-1690, AE ½ crown, 1690
May, KM-101, S-6580B, “gun money” type, a lovely example!
NGC graded MS62 $250 - 350

Italian States

1877. MILAN: Maria Theresa, 1740-1780, AR scudo (6 lire) (23.02g), 
1778, KM-38, Dav-1386, choice EF $420 - 480

1878. SARDINIA: Charlo Emmanuel III, 1730-1773, AE medal, 1746, 
33mm, Lifting of the Siege of Alessandria, 17th February 1746
negotiated by Carlo Emmanuel (a chapter in the War of
Austrian Succession), his bust left; CAR EM D G REX SAR
CYP ETIER / a balance scale; hexagonal symbol in left pan,
castle and lis in right pan with a ribbon attached reading ET
GENVA; around outer legend ARX ALEX LIBERATA SVB M
CARALIO M JOMARTY 1746; ATTAMEN NON SVFFICIT
(“However, it is not enough”), VF-EF $100 - 150

1879. VENICE: AR 10 lire, 1797, KM-777, French occupation,
pleasing F-VF $180 - 220

1880. ITALY: LOT of 10 various coins (silver unless otherwise noted):
Lucca & Piombino, KM-23, 1 franco 1806, Fair; Naples, KM-257, 
Murat lira 1813, F-VF; Subalpine Republic, C-5, AE 2 soldi An 9,
Fine; Tuscany, C-82, AE 2 centesimi 1859, EF; Vatican,
KM-1214, ½ scudo 1778 an V, F-VF, and KM-1247, ½ scudo
1802-R, Fine; Venice, ½ scudo della croce (1625-1629), VG;
Italy, KM-6a.1, 2 lire 1863-N, F-VF, KM-20, 5 lire 1879, Fine, and
KM-32, lira 1902, VF, retail value about $375, 
lot of 10 pieces $200 - 250

1881. ITALY: LOT of 5 silver crowns: Ligurian Republic, C-4, 8 lire
1798 anno 1, Good; Lombardia, C-22.1, 5 lire 1848, F-VF;
Lucca & Piombino, KM-24.1, 5 franchi 1805, VG-F; Naples &
Sicily, KM-346, 120 grani 1843, VF; and Vatican, KM-1315.1,
scudo 1834 anno IV, EF, ex-mount, retail about $450,
affordable group of interesting pieces, lot of 5 pieces $200 - 300

1882. ITALY: Umberto I, 1878-1900, AE 10 centesimi, 1893,
KM-27.1, red lustrous, BU $75 - 100

1883. JERSEY: George VI, 1937-1952, 1/12 shilling, 1945,
KM-19, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded Proof 65 Red Brown $450 - 600

1884. LIECHTENSTEIN: Franz Josef II, 1938-1989, 
AR 10 vereinstaler, Vienna, 1986, KM-MB1, 65mm, state arms / 
Vaduz palace, 5 ounces of silver, mintage of 2500, Proof $130 - 170

Photo size reduced.
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1885. MALTA: Juan de Homedes, 1536-1553, AR tari (2.48g), ND,
Azz-633, lamb on ground line, holding flag, Fine $100 - 120

1886. MALTA: Antoine de Paule, 1623-1636, AR 3 tari 
(7.80g), 1624, KM-47, Maltese cross, date between the limbs,
choice VF, R $500 - 600

1887. MALTA: Antonio Manoel de Vilhena, 1722-1736, AR taro
(1.27g), ND, KM-169, crowned arms of Vilhena / arms of the
Order, pierced, EF-AU $80 - 100

1888. MALTA: Antonio Manoel de Vilhena, 1722-1736, AR 2 tari
(2.24g), 1723, KM-178, lion rampant / Maltese cross, VF $100 - 120

1889. MALTA: Antonio Manoel de Vilhena, 1722-1736, AR 4 tari
(4.53g), 1723, KM-170, VF $200 - 260

1890. MALTA: Antonio Manoel de Vilhena, 1722-1736, AR 6 tari
(6.67g), 1723, KM-179, pleasing F-VF, R $400 - 500

1891. MALTA: Antonio Manoel de Vilhena, 1722-1736, 
AR 12 tari (scudo) (13.65g), 1723, KM-180, bold strike, 
lovely VF-EF, R $900 - 1,100

1892. MALTA: Ramon Despuig, 1736-1741, AR 2 tari (2.35g), 1737,
KM-201, arms of Despuig / Maltese cross, VF $180 - 220

1893. MALTA: Ramon Despuig, 1736-1741, AR 2 tari, 1737,
KM-201v, Sch-1, good Fine $200 - 250

1894. MALTA: Ramon Despuig, 1736-1741, AR 4 tari (4.30g), 
1737, KM-202, nice strike, couple very light scratches in
obverse field, choice VF $200 - 240

1895. MALTA: Ramon Despuig, 1736-1741, AR scudo (11.73g),
1738, KM-203, VF $360 - 440

1896. MALTA: Ramon Despuig, 1736-1741, AR 2 scudi (24.27g),
1738, KM-204.3, without tassles on the ornamented shield,
lovely F-VF $350 - 400
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1897. MALTA: Emmanuel Pinto, 1741-1773, AR 2 tari, 1741, Cr-7,
KM-219., lovely deep original toning, NGC graded AU55 $170 - 230

1898. MALTA: Emmanuel Pinto, 1741-1773, AR 2 tari (2.20g), 1741, 
KM-219, choice VF $120 - 140

1899. MALTA: Emmanuel Pinto, 1741-1773, AR 4 tari (4.04g), ND,
KM-222, crowned arms on reverse, F-VF $100 - 140

1900. MALTA: Emmanuel Pinto, 1741-1773, AR scudo (11.66g),
1741, KM-224, Fine $110 - 150

1901. MALTA: Emmanuel Pinto, 1741-1773, AR 2 scudi (24.47g),
1741, KM-225, divided obverse legend, choice VF $500 - 700

1902. MALTA: Emmanuel Pinto, 1741-1773, AR 30 tari (26.68g),
1757, KM-A256. Dav-1600, ex-mount, VF $150 - 200

1903. MALTA: Emmanuel Pinto, 1741-1773, AR 30 tari 
(29.11g), 1757, KM-A256, St. John, holding flag, 
Easter lamb to right, VF $200 - 280

1904. MALTA: Emmanuel Pinto, 1741-1773, AR 15 tari (14.50g),
1772, KM-258.3, St. John, holding flag, Easter lamb to right,
some weakness in reverse center, VF $130 - 170

1905. MALTA: Francisco Ximenez de Texada, 1773-1775, 
AR 4 tari (3.78g), 1774, KM-285, Very Good $80 - 100

1906. MALTA: Francisco Ximenez de Texada, 1773-1775, 
AR scudo (11.91g), 1774, KM-286, F-VF $120 - 160

1907. MALTA: Francisco Ximenez de Texada, 1773-1775, 
AR 2 scudi (23.68g), 1774, KM-287, attractive VF $400 - 450
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1908. MALTA: Francisco Ximenez de Texada, 1773-1775, 
AR 2 tari (1.91g), 1774, KM-290, VF $100 - 120

1909. MALTA: Emmanuel de Rohan, 1775-1797, AR 6 tari (5.65g),
1776, KM-303, F-VF $100 - 120

1910. MALTA: Emmanuel de Rohan, 1775-1797, AR 15 tari
(14.61g), 1781, KM-325, VF-EF $250 - 300

1911. MALTA: Emmanuel de Rohan, 1775-1797, AR 30 tari
(29.41g), 1781, KM-327, nice strike, strong VF-EF $400 - 500

1912. MALTA: Emmanuel de Rohan, 1775-1797, AR scudo (12 tari)
(11.98g), 1796, KM-342, attractive VF $180 - 220

1913. MALTA: Emmanuel de Rohan, 1775-1797, AR 2 scudi 
(24 tari) (22.58g), 1796, KM-343, VF $200 - 260

1914. MALTA: Emmanuel de Rohan, 1775-1797, LOT of 3 silver
coins: KM-307.1 (1 taro, 1777, Fine), KM-301.1 (2 tari, 1776,
VG), and KM-302 (4 tari, 1779, G-VG), lot of 3 pieces $150 - 250

1915. MALTA: Ferdinand von Hompesch, 1797-1798, AR 15 tari
(14.76g), 1798, KM-344, VF-EF $260 - 340

1916. MALTA: Ferdinand von Hompesch, 1797-1798, AR 30 tari
(29.61g), 1798, KM-345.3, pellet below bust on obverse, 
lovely VF-EF $400 - 500

1917. MONACO: Honore III, 1733-1795, BI 3 sols (4.15g), 1734,
KM-85, VF $240 - 300

1918. LEYDEN: AR shooting penny (4.53g), 1665, Peltzer-2097, 
lion with shield / crossed rifles, VF $120 - 150
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1919. NETHERLANDS: Willem I, 1815-1840, AR 25 cents, 1826,
KM-48, BU $100 - 150

1920. NETHERLANDS: Willem III, 1849-1890, AR 10 cents, 1885,
KM-80, NGC graded MS65 $150 - 200

1921. NETHERLANDS: Wilhelmina, 1890-1948, AR 10 cents, 1892,
KM-116, NGC graded MS65 $125 - 175

1922. NETHERLANDS: Wilhelmina, 1890-1948, AR 10 cents, 1901,
KM-119, BU $100 - 150

1923. NORWAY: Haakon VII, 1905-1957, 25 øre, 1929, KM-384, key
date, AU $100 - 140

1924. POLAND: Sigismund III, 1587-1632, AR trojak (3 groschen)
(2.72g), Bydgoszcz, 1594, choice EF, R $150 - 200

1925. POLAND: 1 zloty (1.97g), ND (1989-1990), Y-—, trial strike for
the reverse (denomination side) of KM-49.3, struck in brass or
light bronze, with central incuse circle and the letters MW (for
Mennicy Warszawa) and MET (unknown) on the other side,
some original luster, AU, RRR $150 - 250

We have found no information about this item, and can only
presume that it should be extremely rare. The circulating type

KM-49.3 was struck in aluminum.

1926. POLAND: AR 100 zlotych, 1986, Y-136, portrait of 
Jan Pawel II (Pope John Paul II), only 80 pieces minted, 
PCGS graded MS69 $650 - 850

1927. POLAND: AR 100 zlotych, 1986, Y-136, portrait of 
Jan Pawel II (Pope John Paul II), only 80 pieces minted, 
NGC graded MS67 $650 - 850

1928. POLAND: AR 200 zlotych, 1986, Y-137, portrait of 
Jan Pawel II (Pope John Paul II), only 32 pieces minted, 
PCGS graded MS69 $700 - 900

1929. POLAND: AR 200 zlotych, 1986, Y-137, portrait of 
Jan Pawel II (Pope John Paul II), only 32 pieces minted, 
NGC graded MS67 $700 - 900

1930. NOVGOROD: Independence Period, ca. 1420-1478, 
AR denga (0.72g), Novgorod, ruler standing to left, offered gift
by supplicant / Russian legend, lovely VF-EF $150 - 200
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1931. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: Alexander I, 1801-1825, AR rouble, 1818,
Cr-130, EA# mint, AE mintmaster, VF $150 - 200

1932. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: Nicholas I, 1825-1855, 
AR 25 kopecks, 1838, Cr-166, EA# mint, =' mintmaster, 
NGC graded MS61 $150 - 250

1933. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: Alexander II, 1855-1881, AR 5 kopeks,
1856, Cr-163, EA# mint, K# mintmaster, gorgeous prooflike
surfaces, NGC graded MS62 $400 - 500

1934. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: Alexander III, 1881-1894, AR rouble,
1888, Y-46, Dav-292, EA# mint, !' mintmaster, 
NGC graded MS61 $3,000 - 4,000

1935. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: Alexander III, 1881-1894, AR rouble,
1891, Y-46, EA# mint, !' mintmaster, F-VF $300 - 350

1936. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: Alexander III, 1881-1894, AR rouble,
1892, Y-46, EA# mint, !' mintmaster, F-VF $160 - 200

1937. RUSSIAN EMPIRE: LOT of 35 pieces: ¼ kopeck 1841, 
½ kopeck 1840, 1 kopeck 1840, 1841, 1854, 1859, 2 kopeck
1811, 1841, 1862, 1865, 3 kopeck 1881, 5 kopeck 1875, 1889,
10 kopeck 1764, 1828, 15 kopeck 1789, 20 kopeck 1831, 1836, 
1913, 25 kopeck 1829, 1855, 1857, 1859, 1894, 1896, 
50 kopeck 1894, 1896 (2 pieces), 1897 (2 pieces), 1899, 1912, 
½ rouble 1840, and rouble 1854, also USSR 50 kopeck 1926,
mostly F-VF, several EF, fun lot for a beginner, retail about
$700, lot of 35 pieces $300 - 500

1938. U.S.S.R.: 10 kopeks, 1958, Y-A130, extremely rare one-year
type, never entered into circulation and virtually the entire
mintage melted down, NGC graded AU58, RRR $1,000 - 1,200

1939. U.S.S.R.: KM-MS6, 9-coin set, 1966, SET of 9 uncirculated
specimens, including 1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 15, 20 and 50 kopecks, and 
1 rouble, in the original cellophane wrapper $300 - 400

This set is valued at $575 in the latest KM catalog of the 20th
century, and it remains one of the rarest of the Soviet mint sets.

1940. U.S.S.R.: KM-MS8, LOT of 7 sets, each the 1967 five-coin set
of uncirculated specimens, including 10, 15, 20 and 50
kopecks, and 1 rouble, plus the Leningrad Mint token, special
commemorative series for the 50th Anniversary of the Great
October Socialist Revolution, lot of 7 identical sets $80 - 100

Each set in an envelope of the Moravia Trading Co. in
Brooklandville, Maryland.

1941. U.S.S.R.: KM-MS10, 9-coin set, 1969, prooflike specimens,
including 1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 15, 20 and 50 kopecks, and 1 rouble,
each in a stiff postal card with a different 1968-dated 6 kopeck
commemorative stamp, each cancelled on “25269", i.e., 25
February 1969 $160 - 200

The original set, in cellophane wrapping, is listed by KM at $375.
This and following two sets were repackaged in stamped covers

produced in the United States for the collector market. These
numismatic/philatelic sets seems to be much rarer than the official
cellophane set, and the only one we have seen offered in recent
years fetched $340 in our Auction 19 last year. The packaging

bears the US patent number 3371851, which was requested in 1968 
by 99 Coin Company, San Clemente, California, owned by John

Baker, inventor of the PNC, “Philatelic Numismatic Cover”, 
which he founded in 1964.

1942. U.S.S.R.: KM-MS10, 9-coin set, 1969, SET of 9 prooflike
specimens, including 1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 15, 20 and 50 kopecks, and 
1 rouble, each in a stiff postal card with a different 1968-dated 6 
kopeck commemorative stamp, each cancelled on “25269", i.e., 
25 February 1969 $160 - 200

1943. U.S.S.R.: KM-MS10, 9-coin set, 1969, SET of 9 prooflike
specimens, including 1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 15, 20 and 50 kopecks, and 
1 rouble, each in a stiff postal card with a different 1968-dated 6 
kopeck commemorative stamp, each cancelled on “25269", i.e., 
25 February 1969 $160 - 200

1944. U.S.S.R.: Lot of 6 annual mint sets, each of 9 uncirculated
specimens, including 1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 15, 20 and 50 kopecks, and 
1 rouble, in the original plastic box, dated 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, 
1978 and 1989. All are in excellent condition, except for the
common 1989 set, which has several pieces corroded and is thus
of little value; plus the 7-coin set of 1962 in original cellophane
wrapper, a “Coins of All Nations” 20 kopeck 1978 in stamped
envelope (by the Franklin Mint), and a partial 1961 set in original
packaging (missing 3, 5 and 15 kopeck), retail value of $600, 
lot of 9 items $300 - 400

1945. SPAIN: Fernando V & Isabel II, 1474-1504, AR 2 reales
(6.74g), Toledo, Cal-278, pleasing strike, VF-EF $160 - 200
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1946. SPAIN: Isabel II, 1833-1868, AR 20 reales, Madrid, 1856,
KM-609.2, VF-EF $160 - 200

1947. SWITZERLAND: AR 5 francs, 1892-B, KM-34, 
attractive VF $180 - 220

The Americas

1948. BARBADOS: AE halfpenny token, ND (1830), Rulau-Bbs10,
KM-Tn3., Pridmore-27, MOSES TOLANTO BARBADOES
around a bale marked MT / FREEDOM WITHOUT SLAVERY *
around a cask also marked MT, with cancellation stamp as
usual, VF $100 - 150

1949. BARBADOS: AE farthing token, ND (ca. 1847-1865), Lyall-88,
Prid-29, Thomas Lawlor & Co., Bridgetown, Barbadoes, a few
tiny verdigris spots on reverse, red and brown UNC $160 - 200

1950. BERMUDA: Elzabeth II, 1952-, cent, 1971, KM-15, 
PCGS graded PF65 RD, ex King’s Norton Mint Collection $80 - 100

1951. BERMUDA: Edward VIII, 1936, AR crown, “1936", KM-XM1A,
1954 Geoffery Hearn series, well made high-relief fantasy 
‘retro’ type, NGC graded Proof 67 $100 - 150

1952. BOLIVIA: Fernando VII, 1808-1825, AR real, Potosi,
1824-PTS, KM-87, assayer PJ, lovely toning, choice AU $120 - 160

1953. BOLIVIA: AR boliviano, Potosi, 1871, KM-155.3, 
assayer FP, UNC $120 - 160

1954. BRAZIL: 400 reis, 1914, KM-515, Y-A14, long neck variety,
choice EF $220 - 300

This issue is considered a pattern by some authorities.

1955. BRITISH HONDURAS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1973, cent, 
1958, KM-30, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF63 Red Brown $350 - 450

1956. BRITISH HONDURAS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1973, cent, 
1959, KM-30, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF64 Red Brown $350 - 450
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1957. BRITISH HONDURAS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1973, cent, 
1961, KM-30, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF64 Red Brown $325 - 400

1958. BRITISH HONDURAS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1973, 5 cents, 
1958, KM-31, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded Proof 63 $400 - 500

1959. BRITISH HONDURAS: Elizabeth II, 1952-1973, 5 cents, 
1962, KM-31, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded Proof 63 $350 - 450

1960. CHILE: Carlos IV, 1789-1808, AR 8 reales, 1804-So, KM-51,
assayer FJ, VF, S $320 - 380

1961. CHILE: AR peso, 1856/5-So, KM-129, a very pleasing example,
NGC graded EF45 $200 - 300

1962. COLOMBIA: Fernando VII, 1808-1822, AE ¼ real, 
Santa Marta, 1820, KM-B4, Royalist siege coinage, 
NGC graded AU50 BR $125 - 175

1963. COLOMBIA: AR 8 reales, 1836-Ba, KM-89, superb quality for
type! NGC graded MS62 $2,300 - 2,700

1964. COSTA RICA: AR 2 reales (6.44g) (1846), KM-54/55,
countermarked on both sides, on almost completely obliterated
Spanish-American 2 reales host, Fine $100 - 150

1965. COSTA RICA: AR 2 reales (6.31g), 1846, KM-54,
countermarked on both sides, on worn Potosi style 2 reales
host, VF $150 - 200

1966. COSTA RICA: AR 1 real (2.28g), 1846, KM-47, countermarked
on both sides, on a completely obliterated host, probably a
Spanish American 1 real cob, F-VF $100 - 150

1967. COSTA RICA: AR 2 reales (5.98g), 1846, KM-54/55,
countermarked on both sides, on almost completely obliterated
Spanish-American 2 reales host, Fine $100 - 150

Purchased from Frank Kovacs at Stockton, California coin show,
November 1972 .

1968. CUBA: AR souvenir peso, 1897, KM-XM2, Republica de Cuba
issue, type II, close date, NGC graded MS63 $300 - 400

Type II souvenir pesos were struck at the Gorham Manufacturing
Company in Providence, Rhode Island, USA.
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1969. CUBA: centavo, 1938, KM-9.1, struck at the US mint in
Philadelphia, NGC graded MS65 $70 - 90

1970. CUBA: AR 10 centavos, 1916, KM-A12, struck at the 
US mint in Philadelphia, only 50 struck in Proof, 
NGC graded Proof 58, RR $250 - 300

1971. CUBA: AR peso, 1935, KM-22, 'ABC peso' type, struck at the
US mint in Philadelphia, BU $180 - 220

1972. CUBA: AE 50 [centavos], ND, Rulau-Cub2, AMERICA in relief
with rectangular countermark, “50" below, VF, R $100 - 150

Pieces of this type appeared in the Stack’s 1993 sale of the 
Julio “Yuyo” Ruiz Collection.

1973. CURAÇAO: AR 3 reaal (18 stuiver) (4.48g), ND (1815), KM-13,
countermarked 5-petalled rosace on 1/5 of Spanish or
Spanish-American 8 reales, struck during the British Occupation
(1802-1816), attractive VF on Good host, RR   $320 - 400

Purchased from Frank Kovacs at the Sacramento show, April 1973.

1974. CURAÇAO: AR 3 reaal (18 stuiver) (5.33g), ND (1819-1825),
KM-29, boldly countermarked number 3 in circle, on 1/5 of
Spanish or Spanish-American 8 reales of Carlos IIII, dentilated
edges, EF on VG host, RR $450 - 550

Purchased from Frank Kovacs at the Sacramento show, April 1973.

1975. DANISH WEST INDIES: Frederik VII, 1848-1863, AR 3 cents,
Altona, 1859(o), KM-64, NGC graded Prooflike-58 $400 - 500

Reported mintage of the prooflike specimens is just 10 pieces.

1976. DANISH WEST INDIES: Frederik VII, 1848-1863, AR 5 cents,
Altona, 1859(o), KM-65, NGC graded Prooflike-62 $500 - 600

Reported mintage of the prooflike specimens is just 10 pieces.

1977. DANISH WEST INDIES: 1 centavo mexic[an] token,
Higgie-416, St. Thomas Island, G. Ferrarani, obverse & reverse 
the same, issued before 1892, VF-EF, RR $400 - 500

1978. DANISH WEST INDIES: 1 centavo mexic[an] token,
Rulau-Vrg.14, St. Thomas Island, Delvalle & Co., copper-nickel, 
issued before 1892, AU $100 - 120

1979. BRITISH CARIBBEAN TERRITORIES: Elizabeth II, 1952-, 
½ cent, 1958, KM-1, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF64 Red Brown $350 - 450

1980. BRITISH CARIBBEAN TERRITORIES: Elizabeth II, 1952-,
cent, 1960, KM-2, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF64 Red Brown $350 - 450

1981. BRITISH CARIBBEAN TERRITORIES: Elizabeth II, 1952-,
cent, 1962, KM-2, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF64 Red Brown $350 - 450
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1982. BRITISH CARIBBEAN TERRITORIES: Elizabeth II, 1952-, 
2 cents, 1960, KM-3, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF63 Red Brown $350 - 450

1983. BRITISH CARIBBEAN TERRITORIES: Elizabeth II, 1952-, 
2 cents, 1962, KM-3, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF63 Red Brown $350 - 450

1984. BRITISH CARIBBEAN TERRITORIES: Elizabeth II, 1952-, 
5 cents, 1964, KM-4, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded Proof 65 $350 - 450

1985. BRITISH CARIBBEAN TERRITORIES: AR trial strike 10 cents,
1955, KM-TS1var, 38mm, trial strike pattern of the reverse,
enlarged size, restrike produced in 1991, NGC graded PF68
Ultra Cameo, R $800 - 1,000

A similar example, graded PF-66 Ultra Cameo by NGC, sold for
$1200 at the Heritage Long Beach Signature Sale (September

2013), Lot 24070.

1986. ECUADOR: AR ½ real (1.15g), Quito, 1833, KM-12.1, assayer
GJ (Guillermo Jameson), denomination “MoR” (Medio Real),
some light scratches in the field, excellent strike, EF, RR $700 - 800

1987. ECUADOR: 2 sucres, 1973, KM-82, never released for
circulation, with allegedly 35 pieces having survived, but it is
now believed the surviving quantity is slightly higher, BU $225 - 300

1988. ECUADOR: SET of 2 coins, types KM-82 (2 sucres, 1973, 
NGC graded MS-64) and KM-84 (5 sucres, 1973, NGC graded
MS-63), together with the original case (for set #165) and
Certificate of Authenticity (Certificado de Autenticidad), 
set of 2 pieces, RR $900 - 1,100

The surviving mintage for the 2 sucres piece has been proposed as
35, but it is likely that it is somewhat higher today. For the 5 sucres,
Krause currently estimates about 50 pieces survive from a mintage
of just 500. According to the  Certificate of Authenticity (COA), the

Central Bank of Ecuador limited the number of authenticated sets to 
200, but these are obviously much rarer. Only one set, with case

and COA, has appeared at auction in recent years, also with original 
case and documents, sold for $850 by Heritage in the CICF

Signature Sale (April 2012), Lot 24221.

1989. GUATEMALA: AR 8 reales, ND (1839), KM-102, countermarked
rayed sun above row of volcanos, on cob 8 reales of Guatemala
dated 1753 (KM-12), VF-EF on Fine host $250 - 350

1990. GUATEMALA: AR 2 reales, 1867, KM-142, assayer R, 
a superb example! NGC graded MS65 $100 - 150

1991. GUATEMALA: AR peso, 1894, Y-84, choice UNC $150 - 250
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1992. HAITI: Henri Christophe, 1811-1820, AR crown,
“1811//L’AN8", KM-X13, frosted portrait and arms, modern
fantasy issue, known as the INA Retro Issue, date of production 
uncertain, though likely in the 1980s or later, 
NGC graded PF69 Ultra Cameo $150 - 225

1993. HAITI: Henri Christophe, 1811-1820, AR crown,
“1811//L’AN8", KM-X13, without frosting on the portrait and
arms, modern fantasy issue, known as the INA Retro Issue,
date of production uncertain, though likely in the 1980s or later,
NGC graded Proof 66 $100 - 150

1994. HONDURAS: AR 10 centavos, 1895, KM-55.1, Y-22, muled
with the obverse die for the 1871 10 Centavos, reverse die
altered from 1 centavo die, with bold “P” on wreath, superb
quality for this rare type, VF, RR $300 - 400

1995. JAMAICA: Edward VII, 1901-1910, penny, 1903, KM-20, 
NGC graded MS65 $200 - 250

1996. JAMAICA: Edward VII, 1901-1910, farthing, 1905, KM-21,
NGC graded MS66 $150 - 200

1997. JAMAICA: Edward VII, 1901-1910, penny, 1909, KM-23,
golden toning, NGC graded MS63, ex Diana Collection $250 - 300

1998. JAMAICA: Elizabeth II, 1952-1969, ½ penny, 1962, KM-36,
VIP Proof Record specimen, NGC graded Proof 62 $350 - 450

1999. JAMAICA: Elizabeth II, 1952-1969, ½ penny, 1963, KM-36,
VIP Proof Record specimen, NGC graded Proof 63, RR $350 - 450

2000. JAMAICA: Elizabeth II, 1952-1969, penny, 1963, KM-37, 
VIP Proof Record specimen, NGC graded Proof 62, R $350 - 450

2001. MEXICO: Fernando VI, 1746-1759, AR 8 reales, 1756-Mo,
KM-104.2, assayer MM, a few tiny nicks and scratches, 
choice VF $250 - 300

2002. MEXICO: Augustin I Iturbide, 1822-1823, AR ½ real,
1822-Mo, KM-301, assayer JM, EF $200 - 260
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2003. MEXICO: AR 8 reales, 1838-Pi, KM-377.12, assayer JS, 
NGC graded MS61 $100 - 150

2004. MEXICO: AR 10 centavos, 1895-Go, KM-403.5, assayer R,
NGC graded MS65 $120 - 160

2005. MEXICO: AR peso, 1870-Mo, KM-408.5, assayer C, 
NGC graded MS63 $230 - 270

2006. CHIHUAHUA: Revolution, 1910-1920, AR peso, 
1915-CHa, KM-619, Ejercito del Norte (Army of the North) 
issue of Francisco ‘Pancho’ Villa, lovely toning, 
NGC graded MS62 $175 - 250

2007. GUADALAJARA: Fernando VII, 1808-1821, AR 8 reales,
1818-Ga, KM-111.3, assayer FS, VF $200 - 230

2008. GUADALAJARA: Fernando VII, 1808-1821, AR 8 reales,
1821-Ga, KM-111.3, assayer FS, light tone, EF $250 - 350

2009. MEXICO STATE: AE 40 centavos, Toluca, ND, KM-694, Estado 
de Mexico Revolutionary issue, counterstamped on 1906 
2 centavos, MS63 BR 
ex Howland Wood Collection, with his custom holder $500 - 700

2010. NICARAGUA: Fernando VII, 1808-1821, AR real, 1808,
KM-M1, Medina-312, proclamation issue struck to proclaim the
accession of Fernando VII in the city of Léon, Nicaragua, and
with the denomination, 1 R, flanking the coat of arms on the
reverse, NGC graded EF45, S $500 - 600

2011. PERU: AR 8 reales, Cuzco, 1833, KM-142.4, assayer B,
lustrous EF-AU $200 - 240

2012. TOBAGO: AE 2¼ pence, ND (1798), KM-6, countermarked
TBO on France, Louis XV (1715-1774) 2 sous dated 1769
(clear), VF on Fair host, R $230 - 270

Purchased from Frank Kovacs at the Sacramento show, 
October 1976.
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2013. UNITED STATES: AR trade dollar, 1873-S, with many Chinese
chopmarks, VF-EF $100 - 150

2014. UNITED STATES: AV 2½ dollars (4.18g), 1853, bold EF $240 - 280

2015. UNITED STATES:ND (1862) 5 cents encased postage, 
HB-64, EP-67, Red-Brown Jefferson 5 cents stamp in
encasement advertising Brown’s Bronchial Troches, stamp is
bright and centered a bit high, mica has two small edge marks
but no crazing, a bit of dirt between stamp and mica, case has
just a trace of the original silvering between letters, 
choice VF, R-4 $200 - 250

2016. URUGUAY: AE 20 centesimos, 1857-D, KM-9, struck at Lyon in 
France, Red and Brown UNC $130 - 170

2017. URUGUAY: 5 centavos pattern, 1899, KM-PNA34, BU $200 - 240

2018. VENEZUELA: Fernando VII, 1808-1821, AE 1/4 real, 
1821, Cr-2, Caracas issue, a few small stains on reverse, 
good EF $180 - 220

2019. VENEZUELA: Fernando VII, 1808-1821, AR 2 reales (5.02g),
1819 BS, Cr-6.2, 9 over 8 in date, choice VF, R $130 - 170

2020. VENEZUELA: AR 2 reales, (5.16g), Caracas, year “142",
Cr-13.1, assayer LM, struck by the Royalist or Repulican forces 
1810-21, lovely strike on remarkably round planchet, minor
scratch in obverse field (upper left area), VF-EF, RR $600 - 800

These were among the first issues of the provisional Caracas mint,
which had started operations in 1812 by issuing coins imitating the
Lima cobs then found in circulation, hence the LM initials as on the

present example.

2021. VENEZUELA: AR 2 reales, Caracas, year “142", Cr-13.1,
assayer LM,struck by the Royalist or Repulican forces 1810-21, 
lovely strike on reasonably round planchet 
NGC graded VF30 $500 - 600

2022. VENEZUELA: AR 2 reales (4.91g), Caracas, yaer "781",
assayer LM, struck by the Royalist or Repulican forces
1810-21, good strike, Cr-13.1, VF, RR $400 - 500

2023. VENEZUELA-CARACAS: AR ¼ real (0.58g), 1829(c), Cr-34,
struck under Gran Colombia, VF-EF, RR $350 - 450

2024. VENEZUELA-CARACAS: AR 2 reales (4.18g), 1818 BS
(=1830), Cr-36, struck under Gran Colombia, VF-EF, R $140 - 180
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2025. VENEZUELA: AE centavo, 1863, KM-E1, essai, 
UNC, RR $600 - 800

2026. VENEZUELA: LOT of 4 pieces: Y-4, centavo, 1852, choice EF;
Y-24, 5 bolivares, 1929, bold ef; Y-27, 5 centimos, 1896,
EF-AU, and Y-29, 5 centimos, 1944, choice AU brown, retail
about $200-250, lot of 4 pieces $120 - 160

Australia and the Pacific

2027. AUSTRALIA: George V, 1910-1936, penny, 1911, KM-23,
NGC graded MS64 RB $260 - 340

2028. AUSTRALIA: George V, 1910-1936, AR 3 pence, 1923(m),
KM-24, AU $200 - 300

2029. AUSTRALIA: George VI, 1937-1952, AR florin, 1938, KM-40,
NGC graded MS63 $55 - 75

2030. AUSTRALIA: George VI, 1937-1952, 6-coin set, 1938(m), set
includes; ½ penny KM-35 NGC graded MS-64 RB, 1 penny
KM-36 NGC graded MS-64 RB, 3 pence KM-37 NGC graded
MS-64, 6 pence KM-38 NGC graded MS-67, 1 shilling KM-39
NGC graded MS-66, 2 shillings KM-40 NGC graded MS-63,
lovely well-matched set of 6 coins $300 - 500

2031. AUSTRALIA: Elizabeth II, 1952-, AE penny, 1959, KM-56,
NGC graded PF65 BR $125 - 175

2032. AUSTRALIA: Elizabeth II, 1952-, AR 3 pence, 1959, KM-57,
NGC graded Proof 67 $125 - 175

2033. AUSTRALIA: Elizabeth II, 1952-, AR 6 pence, 1959, KM-58,
NGC graded Proof 66 $125 - 175

2034. AUSTRALIA: Elizabeth II, 1952-, AR shilling, 1959, KM-59,
NGC graded Proof 66 $125 - 175

2035. AUSTRALIA: Elizabeth II, 1952-, AR 2 shillings, 1959, KM-60,
NGC graded Proof 64 $125 - 175

2036. AUSTRALIA: Elizabeth II, 1952-, AE ½ penny, 1959, KM-61,
NGC graded PF62 BR $100 - 150

2037. FIJI: George V, 1910-1936, AR florin, 1934, KM-5, 
NGC graded MS63 $120 - 150

2038. FIJI: George VI, 1937-1952, penny, 1940, KM-7, surface
hairlines, key date, NGC graded UNC details $50 - 60

2039. FIJI: George VI, 1937-1952, AR shilling, 1941, KM-12, 
NGC graded MS63 $100 - 120
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2040. FIJI: George VI, 1937-1952, AR shilling, San Francisco,
1943-S, KM-12a, second highest graded by NGC (population 1, 
only one better), NGC graded MS64 $120 - 140

2041. FIJI: George VI, 1937-1952, AR florin, San Francisco, 1942-S,
KM-13a, NGC graded MS64 $80 - 100

2042. FIJI: Elizabeth II, 1952-1970, 3 pence, 1961, KM-22, VIP Proof 
Record specimen, NGC graded Proof 64 $375 - 450

2043. FIJI: Elizabeth II, 1952-1970, shilling, 1957, KM-23, 
NGC graded MS66 $70 - 90

2044. FIJI: Elizabeth II, 1952-1970, florin, 1957, KM-24, 
NGC graded MS65 $70 - 90

2045. GERMAN NEW GUINEA: Wilhelm II, 1888-1918, 
AE 10 pfennig, 1894-A, KM-3, issue of the Deutsche Neu-Guinea
Compagnie, bird of paradise, NGC graded AU58 BR $200 - 300

2046. KIRIBATI & SAMOA: Proof Set (5 pieces), 1997, KM-CPS1var,
SET consisting of “split” coins for the Millenium of 2000, 4 silver
coins of $5 (KM-22-25 for Kiribati, KM-115-118 for Samoa, as 
5 tala), and the gold $50 (KM-26 for Kiribati, KM-119 for Samoa,
as 50 tala), in original case & box, and with certificates of
authenticity for both the silver and gold, 
total of 5 pieces $200 - 250

2047. NEW GUINEA: George V, 1910-1936, ½ penny, 1929, KM-1,
struck in copper-nickel, PCGS graded Proof 66 $800 - 900

2048. NEW GUINEA: George V, 1910-1936, 1 penny, 1929, KM-2,
struck in copper-nickel, PCGS graded Proof 66 $700 - 800

2049. NEW GUINEA: George V, 1910-1936, 3 pence, 1935, 
KM-3, finest graded (population 1, none finer), 
NGC graded MS66 $100 - 120

2050. NEW GUINEA: George V, 1910-1936, 6 pence, 1935, 
KM-4, finest graded (population 1, none finer), 
NGC graded MS66 $100 - 120

2051. NEW ZEALAND: George V, 1910-1936, AR 6 pence, 1933,
KM-2, first year of issue, NGC graded MS64 $130 - 170

2052. NEW ZEALAND: George V, 1910-1936, AR 6 pence, 1935,
KM-2, mintage of 364 pieces, NGC graded Proof 64, R $325 - 400

2053. NEW ZEALAND: George V, 1910-1936, AR shilling, 1933,
KM-3, PCGS graded MS64 $200 - 250

2054. NEW ZEALAND: George V, 1910-1936, AR shilling, 1934,
KM-3, finest graded (this piece only, population 1), 
NGC graded MS65, R $400 - 500
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2055. NEW ZEALAND: George V, 1910-1936, AR shilling, 1935,
KM-3, second finest known (population 1, only one higher),
scarce date, PCGS graded MS64, R $300 - 400

2056. NEW ZEALAND: George V, 1910-1936, AR florin, 1933, 
KM-4, finest known (population 2, none finer), 
PCGS graded MS64 $250 - 350

2057. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, AR 3 pence, 
1942, KM-7, without dot to right of the year, very rare 
error type, six pieces graded MS-63, only one finer, 
NGC graded MS63, RR $320 - 400

2058. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, AR 3 pence, 
1943, KM-7, finest graded (population 3, none better), 
NGC graded MS66 $130 - 170

2059. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, AR 6 pence, 
1937, KM-8, finest known (population 3, none better), 
NGC graded MS66 $250 - 300

2060. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, AR 6 pence, 
1942, KM-8, of 30 graded by NGC, only two better, 
NGC graded MS64 $100 - 140

2061. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, AR shilling, 1942,
KM-9, second finest known (population 5, only one higher),
scarce date, PCGS graded MS64, R $350 - 450

2062. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, AR shilling, 
1945, KM-9, finest graded (population 1, none finer), 
PCGS graded MS66, R $160 - 200

2063. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, shilling, 1947, KM-9a, 
finest graded (population 1, only piece better than MS-63),
one-year type, NGC graded MS65, R $450 - 550

2064. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, AR florin, 1937,
KM-10.1, NGC graded MS64 $200 - 260

2065. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, AR florin, 1945,
KM-10.1, second finest graded (population 1, one higher), 
NGC graded MS65 $200 - 260

2066. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, AR florin, 
1946, KM-10.1, finest known (population 3), 
NGC graded MS65 $340 - 400

2067. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, ½ penny, 1942,
KM-12, rare in high grades, finest known (population 5 in this
grade), NGC graded MS64 RB $150 - 200
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2068. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, penny, 1943, 
KM-13, finest known (population 4 in this grade), 
NGC graded MS65 RB $100 - 150

2069. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, penny, 1944, 
KM-13, finest known (population 2, none better), 
NGC graded MS65 RD $110 - 150

2070. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, penny, 1946, 
KM-13, finest known (population 2, none better), 
NGC graded MS65 RB $100 - 120

2071. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, AR ½ crown, 1940,
KM-14, New Zealand Centennial, NGC graded MS65 $240 - 280

2072. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, 3 pence, 1952,
KM-15, NGC graded MS65 $80 - 100

2073. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, 6 pence, 
1951, KM-16, finest known (population 4, none finer), 
NGC graded MS66 $160 - 200

2074. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, 6 pence, 
1952, KM-16, scarce date in better grades, 
NGC graded MS65 $110 - 150

2075. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, florin, 1951, KM-18,
NGC graded MS65 $100 - 120

2076. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, ½ crown, 1949,
KM-19, NGC graded MS64 $120 - 160

2077. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, ½ crown, 1951,
KM-19, NGC graded MS65 $110 - 140

2078. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, ½ crown, 1951,
KM-19, NGC graded MS65 $110 - 140

2079. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, ½ crown, 1951,
KM-19, NGC graded MS65 $110 - 140
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2080. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, penny, 1949, KM-21,
NGC graded MS65 RB $80 - 100

2081. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, penny, 1951, KM-21,
finest known (this piece only), NGC graded MS66 RB $100 - 140

2082. NEW ZEALAND: George VI, 1937-1952, AR crown, 1949,
KM-22, NGC graded MS65 $120 - 150

2083. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, ½ penny, 1960,
KM-23.2, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF63 Red Brown $500 - 650

2084. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, ½ penny, 1962, KM-23.2,
VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF64 Red Brown Cameo $500 - 650

2085. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, ½ penny, 1963, KM-23.2,
VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF62 Red Brown Cameo $500 - 650

2086. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, ½ pence, 1965, 
KM-23.2, mintage of only 10 pieces, 
NGC graded PF65 Red Cameo, RRR $850 - 1,000

2087. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, penny, 1953, KM-24.1,
NGC graded MS65 RD $80 - 100

2088. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, penny, 1962,
KM-24.2, VIP Proof Record specimen, 
NGC graded PF64 Red Cameo $500 - 650

2089. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, penny, 1963, KM-24.2,
VIP Proof Record specimen, NGC graded PF64 Red $500 - 650

2090. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, penny, 1965, 
KM-24.2, mintage of only 10 pieces, VIP Proof Record
specimen, NGC graded PF65 Red Cameo, RRR $850 - 1,000

2091. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, 3 pence, 1965, KM-25.2,
VIP Proof Record Specimen, mintage of only 10 pieces, 
NGC graded PF65 Ultra Cameo, RRR $850 - 1,000
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2092. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, 6 pence, 1965, KM-26.2,
VIP Proof Record Specimen, mintage of only 10 pieces, 
NGC graded PF65 Cameo, RRR $850 - 1,000

2093. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, shilling, 1957, 
KM-27.2, finest known (population 1, none finer), 
NGC graded MS66 $200 - 250

2094. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, shilling, 1959, 
KM-27.2, finest known (population 1, none finer), 
NGC graded MS66 $200 - 250

2095. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, shilling, 1965, KM-27.2,
VIP Proof Record Specimen, mintage of only 10 pieces, 
NGC graded PF65 Cameo, RRR $850 - 1,000

2096. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, 6 pence, 1953, 
KM-28.1, finest known (population 4, none better), 
NGC graded MS66 $110 - 150

2097. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, 6 pence, 1956, 
KM-28.2, finest known (population 1, this piece), 
NGC graded MS66, R $200 - 300

2098. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, 6 pence, 1956, KM-28.2,
NGC graded MS65 $120 - 150

2099. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, 6 pence, 1958, 
KM-28.2, finest known (population 1, this piece), 
NGC graded MS67 $220 - 300

2100. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, 6 pence, 1958, KM-28.2,
NGC graded MS65 $110 - 140

2101. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, 6 pence, 1959, KM-28.2,
NGC graded MS65 $90 - 110

2102. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, florin, 1963, KM-28.2, low 
mintage date, NGC graded MS66 $100 - 120

2103. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, florin, 1965, KM-28.2, 
VIP Proof Record Specimen, mintage of only 10 pieces, 
NGC graded PF65 Cameo, RRR $850 - 1,000

2104. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, 2½ shillings, 1965,
KM-29.2, VIP Proof Record Specimen, mintage of only 
10 pieces, NGC graded PF65 Cameo, RRR $850 - 1,000

2105. NEW ZEALAND: Elizabeth II, 1952-, Specimen Set (7 pieces),
1965, KM-PLS1, complete set, all NGC graded, ½ penny
(SP-66 RB Cameo), penny (SP-67 Red), 3 pence (SP-66
Cameo), 6 pence (SP-67 Ultra Cameo), shilling (SP-66
Cameo), florin (SP-66 Ultra Cameo), and ½ crown (SP-66 Ultra
Cameo), set of 7 pieces $160 - 200

All seven pieces are the finest graded by NGC.
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2106. SAMOA: Malietoa Tanumafili II, 1962-, AR 25 dollars, 
1986, KM-62, 65mm, Kon-Tiki ship, five troy ounces of 
silver, Proof $100 - 150

Photo size reduced.

Worldwide Group Lots

2107. WORLDWIDE: LOT of 16 pieces, silver unless otherwise noted:
Austria 20 kreuzer 1828-E (VF), Azores 150 reis 1794 (Fine),
Chile real 1813 assayer FJ (VG) and 2 reales 1787 assayer DA
(G-VG), Mexico AE ¼ real 1862 (VF-EF), Netherlands gulden
Utrecht 1794 (EF), South Peru 2 reales 1837 Cuzco (VF), Poland
6 groschen 1661 Poznan, 5 zlote 1834 (Fine) and 1840 (Fine),
Portugal Kingdom 500 reis 1910 (EF-AU), Switzerland AE rappen
1850-A (damaged Fine), Spain real of Fernando & Isabel, Sevilla
(choice VF) and Toledo (VF), Thailand ¼ baht type Y-9 (VF), and
Uruguay 50 centesimos 1894 (EF-AU), interesting group, retail
about $700, lot of 16 pieces $400 - 500

2108. WORLDWIDE: LOT of 6 silver crowns: Bolivia 8 reales 1791
with assayer PR (Fine), Frankfurt thaler 1862 (AU), Mexico 
8 reales 1839-Do with assayer RM (EF), Portugal Republic
escudo 1910 (EF), and Switzerland 5 francs 1892 (F-VF) and
1923 (choice AU), retail about $600, lot of 6 pieces $350 - 450

2109. LATIN AMERICA & miscellaneous: LOT of of 55 Latin American
coins and 27 miscellaneous: Mexico 12, Danish West Indies 1,
Panama 2, Argentina 1, Brazil 3, Peru 4, Cuba 1, Guatemala 1 
(2 reales 1797, Fine), Haiti 29 (KM-44, 10 centimes, various dated 
1881-1894, average F-VF), Uruguay 1 (4 centesimos 1869,
VF-EF), China 5 (2 heavy 50 and 100 cash of Xian Feng, and one
huge amulet), Liberia 1 (cent 1847, VF), Italian Somaliland 1,
Ottoman 10 (small 15th-16th century silver), India 4, Australia 1
(token of A.D. Hodgson 1862, Fine), and 5 miscellaneous items,
mostly VG to VF, retail at least $400, fun accumulation & most
identified, lot of 82 pieces $200 - 300

2110. EUROPE, CENTRAL & EASTERN: LOT of 52 miscellaneous
coins, including Russia 7, Hungary 13 (including 9 examples of
the 1896 korona, average Fine), Poland 3 (16th-17th small
silver, low grades), Scandinavia 7 (including Sweden 25 öre
1885, UNC), Germany 18 (including 10 silver coins, total over 
2 ounces ASW), and Austria 4 (including small silver 1791
coronation metal of Leopold II, Prague, VF), average grades
VG to VF, retail at least $300, lot of 52 pieces $150 - 250

2111. WORLDWIDE: Lot of 28 miscellaneous coins, including 18
Islamic (from Umayyad copper to modern Yemen small silver,
with 8 silver and 10 copper), 7 Indian silver (various kinds), 
1 Tibet (Y-3.2, VF), and 2 common base-metal modern Nepal,
all identified, retail about $300, lot of 28 pieces $160 - 240

2112. WORLDWIDE: LOT of 29 miscellaneous pieces, copper unless
otherwise noted: Armenia (2, medieval, overcleaned), Burma 
(1 token, modeled after ½ pice of George VI, crude Fine), France
(1, medieval silver, VG), Lahej (1, dated AH1291, VF), Malta 
(4, including 2 copper in VG condition, all 18th century with clear
dates), Nepal (11 pieces, little value), South African Republic 
(7, penny, and the 6 different silver denominations of the 1890s,
mostly Fine to Very Fine, the crown slightly damaged), Turkey 
(1, gold al-aliye altin, fine, holed), and Zanzibar (1), retail about
$300-350, lot of 29 pieces $180 - 220

2113. EUROPE, WESTERN: LOT of 57 western European coins, 16th to 
20th century: Cyprus (1), Italy (7), Portugal (4), Belgium (4),
Luxembourg (4), Netherlands (4), Spain (1), France (23), and
Switzerland (9), including several silver coins of France and
elsewhere, amongst them a 10 schilling of Zürich 1730 in EF and
a 5 lire of Italy under Napoleon 1808-M in VG, the rest mostly 
VG to VF, some damaged, interesting starting group with a retail
value of about $300-350, lot of 57 pieces $125 - 175

Numismatic Literature
2114. Ryuhoku, Narushima, Meiji shinsen senpu, Tokyo, Meiji 15-22 

(1882-89), printed by Narushima Matasaburo, 3 volumes, string 
bound soft cover with good rubbings throughout. Covers
Chinese coins of all periods plus limited coverage of Korean
and Annam coins as well, good condition, lot of 3 volumes
ex Zhao Quanzhi Collection $100 - 200

2115. Ding, Fubao, Gu qian da ci dian, Taipei 1965, reprint of the
1936 original, 5 volumes, with decent rubbings throughout,
hardcover, a classic by Ding Fubao and worthy of any library,
excellent condtion, lot of 5 volumes
ex Zhao Quanzhi Collection $100 - 150

2116. Yamada, Yoshiaki, Fugo senshi, Osaka, Taisho 5 (1916),
printed by Kosenro Shoten, 3 volumes, string bound soft cover
with good rubbings throughout. Covers Northern Song Chinese
coins, decent condition, lot of 3 volumes 
ex Zhao Quanzhi Collection $75 - 100

2117. Zhao, Quanzhi, Collection of Coins, Shanghai CD1929, list of
coins in the Zhao Quanzhi collection in two volumes, no text,
only handmade rubbings of coins, soft covers with string
binding, set of two volumes, ex Zhao Quanzhi Collection $75 - 100

2118. Zhao, Quanzhi, Collection of Coins, hardbound notebook of
coins in the personal collection of author with many handmade
rubbings of coins in his collection, 
ex Zhao Quanzhi Collection $75 - 100

2119. Peng, Xinwei, Zhongguo huo bi shi, Shanghai 1954, 636
pages with good plates throughout, several pull-outs of
banknote images, hardcover. Covers all periods of Chinese
coinage and some foreign coins that circulated in China. A
classic for every library of Chinese numismatics, with old 1950’s 
dusk jacket and some notes by Zhao Quanzhi and Jennie
Chao, spine nearly broken, but in decent condition
ex Zhao Quanzhi Collection $75 - 100

2120. Zhao, Quanzhi, Gu quan shi ling, Shanghai year 19 (1930),
title translates as “Sidelights on ancient coins.” Short 27 page
handwritten unfinished book with coin rubbings and text, 
ex Zhao Quanzhi Collection $50 - 75

2121. China Numismatic Society, Chinese Numismatics Bi-Monthly
(Shu dian), Shanghai, November, 1940, Volume 1, Number 3,
60 page pamphlet, Chinese language, 
ex Zhao Quanzhi Collection $30 - 50

2122. Heinrich Winter, Auction Catalogs, LOT of 27 auction catalogs 
dated 1978-1996, includes sale numbers 33, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 
42, 44, 45, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 61, 
64, 66, 68, 71, lot of 27 auction catalogs $20 - 30

2123. H.H. Kricheldorf, Auction Catalogs, LOT of 17 catalogs;
covering auctions 19-22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30-34, 38-41, range in
date from 1968-1988. Miscellaneous world coins and medals.
Prices realized for 20, 25, lot of 17 catalogs $10 - 20

2124. La Galerie Numismatique, Auction Catalogs, LOT of 7 auction 
catalogs dated 2003 to 2010, includes sale numbers I, IV, IX, X, 
XI, XII, XIV, lot of 7 auction catalogs $10 - 15

2125. Robinson, M. & Shaw, L.A., The Die Varieties of Nineteenth
Century Burmese Copper Coins, Hampshire, 1986, 13 pages,
4½ excellent plates, softcover, a superb and easy to follow
work on the copper ¼ pe coin types with peacocks and mythical 
tò animal, book plus copies of three articles; The So-called
“Arakan” Mint rupees of the Bengal Sultans by Robinson &
Goron, Shroff Marks on Arakanese Tankahs by Robinson and
The Coinage of Chittagon under Arakanese Rule (1575-1666),
signed by the author, Michael Robinson $30 - 40

2126. Robinson, M. & Shaw, L.A., Coins and Banknotes of Burma,
Hampshire, 1980, 160 pages, 4 black & white plates, 12 color
plates, softcover, an excellent, in-depth historical and
numismatic work, from ancient Pegu and Arakan through
modern banknotes, animal weights with good plates and
valuations. A very well written & produced book. The Arakan
listings have been supplemented elsewhere, but for other
series this is still the standard reference. Signed by the author,
Michael Robinson $30 - 40

End of Sale - Thank You
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